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Introduction
In August 2019, the A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research at Kennesaw State

University conducted the “Metro Atlanta Speaks” survey on behalf of the Atlanta Regional
Commission (ARC). A total of 5,450 adult residents across 13 counties in the metro area were
surveyed by telephone!. The survey incorporated both landline and cellphone telephone
samples. Four hundred (400) completions were obtained in each of 10 counties; in Butts
County, only 250 completions were obtained due to sampling limitations. Respondents in
DeKalb and Fulton counties were oversampled in order to obtain a separate sample of 400
residents of the City of Atlanta. The final respondent total for DeKalb County was 524 (124 in
the city of Atlanta), while the final respondent total for Fulton County was 676 (276 in the city
of Atlanta). Thus, a subset of Atlanta residents is available for separate analysis. Analyses of the
metro-wide data, as well as the individual results for Fulton and DeKalb counties, treat Atlanta
residents as members of their respective counties. The results for the City of Atlanta included
in the accompanying tables are based on a separate analysis of the subset of respondents from
those two counties.

!Included in the survey were the 10 counties in the ARC’s service region (Cherokee, Clayton, Cobb, DeKalb,
Douglas, Fayette, Fulton, Gwinnett, Henry and Rockdale counties) in addition to Butts, Coweta and Paulding

counties.
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The table below provides a breakdown of the number of landline and cellphone completions
obtained in each county.

County Landlir.ie CeIIpho.ne Total
Completions Completions
Butts 79 171 250
Cherokee 193 207 400
Clayton 168 232 400
Cobb 217 183 400
Coweta 235 165 400
DeKalb 284 240 524
Douglas 166 234 400
Fayette 245 155 400
Fulton 384 292 676
Gwinnett 182 218 400
Henry 235 165 400
Paulding 161 239 400
Rockdale 172 228 400
Total (%) | 2721 (50%) 2729 (50%) 5450

The four hundred completions in each of the 10 larger counties (not including DeKalb and
Fulton) and the city of Atlanta resulted in a margin of error (MOE) within each of those entities
of £ 5%. For DeKalb County, the MOE is + 4.3%; in Fulton the MOE is + 3.8%. Results for Butts
County have a MOE of + 7%. For the metro region as a whole, the MOE is + 1.3%.

Within each individual county, the data was weighted to reflect a county’s adult population
distribution on gender, age, race, education and whether or not the respondent is Hispanic or
Latino. In addition, the data for the counties of DeKalb, Douglas, Fulton and Rockdale and the
City of Atlanta were weighted according to whether or not the respondents live north or south
of Interstate 20. After the data for all of the counties were weighted for these factors, the data
was combined and then weighted to reflect the relative distribution of the population across
the 13 counties. For the separate analyses of city of Atlanta residents, the respondents were
weighted for the same characteristics as the individual counties with an additional weighting
factor to reflect the City of Atlanta’s relative population distribution across DeKalb and Fulton
counties.

Frequency distributions for each substantive question and the demographic characteristics of
the metro-wide sample are provided below. These are followed by a series of tables comparing
the responses to each question by the various demographic subgroups.
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In regards to the comparison of demographic subgroups, most of the results are statistically
significant at the .01 level. Results in normal black text meet this level of statistical
significance. Results expressed in green text are statistically significant at a level between .01
and .05, while results in red text do not meet the .05 minimum threshold for statistical
significance. Statistical significance simply indicates the probability that observed differences
between subgroups on any given question are a function of chance rather than some real
relationship between the two variables. Observed differences that are significant at the .05
level means that there is only a 5% probability that the observed differences are a function of
random chance. A .01 significance level means that there is only a 1% probability of the
observed differences being a function of chance.

The survey instrument is provided in the Appendix at the end of this document.
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2019 Weighted Frequency Distributions

BIGPROB
Biggest problem facing metro Atlanta

Cumulative

Percent Valid Percent Percent

Frequency

Valid Transportation 1526 28.0 28.0 28.0
Race relations 234 4.3 4.3 323
The Ecomony 388 7.1 7.1 39.4
Crime 995 18.3 18.3 57.7
Public Health 388 7.1 7.1 64.8
Public Education 530 9.7 9.7 74.5
Human Services 473 8.7 8.7 83.2
Taxes 412 7.6 7.6 90.8
Other 271 5.0 5.0 95.7
DK 233 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0

FIXTRAF

Best way to fix traffic problems

Valid
Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Frequency @ Percent

Valid Expand public transit 2603 47.8 47.8 47.8
Improve roads and highways 1571 28.8 28.8 76.6
Develop communities where people 820 15.0 15.0 91.6
can live where they work
Do nothing 232 4.3 4.3 95.9
DK 225 4.1 4.1 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
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Satisfaction with arts and cultural opportunities

ARTS

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very satisfied 1108 20.3 20.3 20.3

Satisfied 2999 55.0 55.0 75.4

Unsatisfied 782 14.3 14.3 89.7

Very unsatisfied 299 5.5 5.5 95.2

DK 263 4.8 4.8 100.0

Total 5450 100.0 100.0

TRANSPORT

"l frequently lack the transportation to get to places | need to go"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 422 7.7 7.7 7.7
Agree 956 17.5 17.5 25.3
Disagree 1953 35.8 35.8 61.1
Strongly disagree 2058 37.8 37.8 98.9
DK 62 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
NOMOVE

"If I had to move right now, | could not afford to move to another house or

Valid

Strongly agree
Agree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

DK
Total

Frequency | Percent Valid Percent

1128
1376
1880
977
89
5450

20.7
25.3
34.5
17.9
1.6
100.0

apartment in the area where I currently live."

20.7
25.3
34.5
17.9
1.6
100.0

Cumulative
Percent

20.7
46.0
80.4
98.4
100.0
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OLDNEW
"Older homes in the area where | live are being replaced
by new, more expensive housing options."

"In the area where | live, long-established businesses
are being replaced by new businesses."

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 1216 22.3 22.3 22.3

Agree 1864 34.2 34.2 56.5

Disagree 1762 32.3 32.3 88.8

Strongly disagree 490 9.0 9.0 97.8

DK 119 2.2 2.2 100.0

Total 5450 100.0 100.0

NEWBUS

Cumulative
Frequency @ Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 465 8.5 8.5 8.5

Agree 1879 345 34.5 43.0

Disagree 2510 46.0 46.0 89.1

Strongly disagree 399 7.3 7.3 96.4

DK 198 3.6 3.6 100.0

Total 5450 100.0 100.0

FLIP
"Properties in the area where | live are being bought and remodeled so that
they may be sold or rented for a higher price."

Frequency | Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent
Valid Strongly agree 1534 28.1 28.1 28.1
Agree 2160 39.6 39.6 67.8
Disagree 1254 23.0 23.0 90.8
Strongly disagree 313 5.7 5.7 96.5
DK 189 35 35 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
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TENSION
"Changes in the area where | live are leading to tension
between me and my neighbors."

Cumulative
Frequency @ Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 181 33 33 33

Agree 611 11.2 11.2 14.5

Disagree 2693 49.4 49.4 63.9

Strongly disagree 1855 34.0 34.0 98.0

DK 110 2.0 2.0 100.0

Total 5450 100.0 100.0

INVOLVE

Level of involvement in community

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very involved 762 14.0 14.0 14.0

Somewhat involved 2813 51.6 51.6 65.6
Not involved at all 1832 33.6 33.6 99.2
DK 44 .8 .8 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0

PTA

Has R attended PTA meeting in past year?

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1272 23.3 23.3 23.3
No 4178 76.7 76.7 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0

NEIGHBORHOOD
Has R attended neighborhood association meeting in past year?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1881 345 345 345
No 3569 65.5 65.5 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
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RELIGIOUS
Has R attended a religious service/event in past year

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 3397 62.3 62.3 62.3
No 2054 37.7 37.7 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
PUBMTG

Has R attended a public meeting held by county/city government?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1581 29.0 29.0 29.0
No 3869 71.0 71.0 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
VOLUNTEER

Has R volunteered to work at a community event?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 2446 44.9 44.9 44.9
No 3004 55.1 55.1 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
TRANSPFUND

"l am willing to pay more in taxes to fund expanded regional public transit
that includes buses and rail."

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 733 13.4 134 13.4
Agree 1776 32.6 32.6 46.0
Disagree 1419 26.0 26.0 72.1
Strongly disagree 1465 26.9 26.9 98.9
DK 58 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
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Valid Very significant change
Some change
Very little change
No change at all

enough
DK
Total

AREACHG
Extent of change in R's area in last 3-4 years

(R offers) Haven't lived here long

Frequency | Percent

1755
2246
955
345
104

45

5450

32.2

41.2

17.5
6.3
1.9

100.0

Valid
Percent

32.2

41.2
17.5
6.3
1.9

100.0

Cumulative
Percent

32.2
73.4
90.9
97.3
99.2

100.0

Will living conditions in metro Atlanta get better, worse, or stay about the same in

Valid Better in 3-4 years
Worse in 3-4 years
About the same as now
DK
Total

LKAHEAD

the next 3-4 years

Frequency | Percent
1632 29.9
1416 26.0
2237 41.0

166 3.0
5450 100.0

Valid Percent
29.9
26.0
41.0
3.0
100.0

Cumulative
Percent

29.9
55.9
97.0
100.0
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WORKFRCE
Option most likely to attract and retain skilled workforce in metro Atlanta

Valid
Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Frequency Percent

Valid Providing more affordable housing 1133 20.8 20.8 20.8
options
Creating more training/retraining 1509 27.7 27.7 48.5
opportunities
Providing better transportation options 1075 19.7 19.7 68.2
to/from work
Improving K-12 education 708 13.0 13.0 81.2
Providing better access to higher 727 13.3 13.3 94.5
education
DK 299 5.5 5.5 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
EMERG
How would R pay for $400 financial emergency?
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Pay for it with cash, check, debit card 2951 54.1 54.1 54.1
Put it on credit card 1014 18.6 18.6 72.7
Would borrow money from someone 396 7.3 7.3 80.0
Would pawn or sell something 180 33 33 83.3
Would not be able to get money right 781 14.3 14.3 97.6
now
DK 128 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
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SKILLS
"My current job does not allow me to utilize my education and skills

to the fullest extent possible."
(Asked only of those who are employed)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 370 6.8 10.4 10.4
Agree 623 11.4 17.5 27.9
Disagree 1267 23.3 35.6 63.4
Strongly disagree 1264 23.2 35.5 98.9
DK 38 Vi 1.1 100.0
Total 3562 65.3 100.0
Missing  System 1889 34.7
Total 5450 100.0
ROBOT

"l am worried that | may lose my job to some type of automated process."
(Asked only of those who are employed)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 80 1.5 2.2 2.2
Agree 246 4.5 6.9 9.2
Disagree 1416 26.0 39.8 48.9
Strongly disagree 1811 33.2 50.9 99.8
DK 8 i 2 100.0
Total 3562 65.3 100.0
Missing  System 1889 34.7
Total 5450 100.0
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TRAIN1

"l know where to find a workforce training program if | need one."
(Asked only of those who are employed, or who are unemployed and seeking work)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 710 13.0 18.3 18.3
Agree 1625 29.8 42.0 60.4
Disagree 1015 18.6 26.2 86.6
Strongly disagree 450 8.3 11.6 98.2
DK 68 1.2 1.8 100.0
Total 3868 71.0 100.0
Missing  System 1583 29.0
Total 5450 100.0
TRAIN2

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 1442 26.5 37.3 37.3
Agree 1793 32.9 46.4 83.6
Disagree 462 8.5 12.0 95.6
Strongly disagree 135 2.5 3.5 99.1
DK 35 .6 9 100.0
Total 3868 71.0 100.0

Missing  System 1583 29.0

Total 5450 100.0

"l would seek out training opportunities if it provided me with

better employment opportunities.”

(Asked only of those who are employed, or who are unemployed and seeking work)

Cumulative
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RESPONSIVE
Rate responsiveness of local government

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Excellent 276 5.1 5.1 5.1
Good 1406 25.8 25.8 30.9
Fair 2116 38.8 38.8 69.7
Poor 1485 27.2 27.2 96.9
DK 168 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
SAFETY
Rate safety of residents in community
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Excellent 977 17.9 17.9 17.9
Good 2379 43.6 43.6 61.6
Fair 1348 24.7 24.7 86.3
Poor 713 13.1 13.1 99.4
DK 33 .6 .6 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
AFFORDABLE

Valid

Excellent
Good
Fair
Poor

DK
Total

326
1596
1943
1438

147
5450

6.0
29.3
35.6
26.4

2.7

100.0

Rate affordability of metro Atlanta area

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

6.0
29.3
35.6
26.4

2.7

100.0

6.0
35.3
70.9
97.3

100.0
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LOWINCOME
Rate availability of programs for low-income residents

Valid

Rate metro Atlanta as a place to raise kids

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Excellent
Good
Fair
Poor

DK
Total

711
2151
1599

844

146
5450

13.0
39.5
29.3
15.5
2.7
100.0

13.0
39.5
29.3
15.5
2.7
100.0

Cumulative
Frequency @ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Excellent 252 4.6 4.6 4.6
Good 934 17.1 17.1 21.8
Fair 1912 35.1 35.1 56.9
Poor 1745 32.0 32.0 88.9
DK 607 111 111 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
ELDERLY
Rate support for the elderly
Cumulative
Frequency @ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Excellent 381 7.0 7.0 7.0
Good 1510 27.7 27.7 34.7
Fair 1841 33.8 33.8 68.5
Poor 1211 22.2 22.2 90.7
DK 508 9.3 9.3 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
RAISEKIDS

13.0
52.5
81.9
97.3
100.0
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SHOPPING
"There are shopping opportunities within easy walking distance of my home."

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly disagree 1122 20.6 20.6 20.6
Disagree 1881 34.5 34.5 55.1
Agree 1687 31.0 31.0 86.1
Strongly agree 736 13.5 13.5 99.6
DK 24 4 4 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
SIDEWALKS

"There are sidewalks and crosswalks on most streets in my neighborhood."

"There is access in my neighborhood to recreation and cultural facilities."

Frequency | Percent Valid Percent

Valid Strongly disagree

Disagree
Agree
Strongly agree
DK

Total

557
1345
2562

908

78
5450

10.2
24.7
47.0
16.7
14
100.0

10.2
24.7
47.0
16.7
14
100.0

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly disagree 872 16.0 16.0 16.0

Disagree 1347 24.7 24.7 40.7

Agree 2128 39.0 39.0 79.8

Strongly agree 1069 19.6 19.6 99.4

DK 34 .6 .6 100.0

Total 5450 100.0 100.0

RECREATION

Cumulative

Percent
10.2
349
81.9
98.6

100.0
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HELPNEIGHBORS
"People are willing to help their neighbors."

Cumulative
Percent

Frequency | Percent Valid Percent

Valid Strongly disagree 278 5.1 5.1 5.1
Disagree 681 12.5 12.5 17.6
Agree 3252 59.7 59.7 77.3
Strongly agree 1165 21.4 21.4 98.6
DK 74 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
GENDER
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 2578 47.3 47.3 47.3
Female 2872 52.7 52.7 100.0
Total 5450 100.0 100.0
AGEGROUP

age recoded - 4 categories

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 18-34 1645 30.2 31.5 31.5
35-49 1386 25.4 26.6 58.1
50-64 1368 25.1 26.2 84.3
65+ 821 15.1 15.7 100.0
Total 5220 95.8 100.0

Missing  System 231 4.2

Total 5450 100.0
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LATINO
Is R Latino/Hispanic?

recoded race - 3 categories

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Latino/Hispanic 597 10.9 11.2 11.2
not Latino/Hispanic 4733 86.8 88.8 100.0
Total 5330 97.8 100.0
Missing DK 121 2.2
Total 5450 100.0
RACE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid black 1861 34.1 35.7 35.7
white 2709 49.7 51.9 87.6
other 647 11.9 12.4 100.0
Total 5217 95.7 100.0
Missing  System 234 4.3
Total 5450 100.0
EDUC

Educational attainment
Cumulative
Percent

Valid
Percent

Frequency Percent

Valid 11th grade or less 512 9.4 9.5 9.5
HS grad/GED 1440 26.4 26.7 36.1
Some college 1608 29.5 29.8 65.9
College grad (BS/BA) 1207 22.1 22.3 88.3
Graduate/Professional degree 634 11.6 11.7 100.0
Total 5402 99.1 100.0

Missing DK 48 .9

Total 5450 100.0
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INCOME
2018 household income
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid < $25K 677 12.4 14.4 14.4
$25K - S60K 1293 23.7 27.6 42.0
S60K - S120K 1592 29.2 33.9 75.9
$120K - $250K 933 17.1 19.9 95.8
Over $250K 197 3.6 4.2 100.0
Total 4693 86.1 100.0
Missing DK 420 7.7
Refused 337 6.2
Total 757 13.9
Total 5450 100.0
INMETRO

years living in metro Atlanta - recoded

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 5 years or less 703 12.9 13.5 13.5
6-10 years 600 11.0 11.6 25.1
11-19 years 1370 25.1 26.4 51.5
21-30 years 968 17.8 18.6 70.1
over 30 years 1555 28.5 29.9 100.0
Total 5196 95.3 100.0
Missing  System 254 4.7
Total 5450 100.0
OWNRENT

Does R own or rent their home

Cumulative
Frequency @ Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Owns home 3340 61.3 64.1 64.1
Rents home 1870 34.3 35.9 100.0
Total 5210 95.6 100.0
Missing DK 241 4.4
Total 5450 100.0
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KIDS
Do any children under age of 18 live in household?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1985 36.4 36.9 36.9
No 3388 62.2 63.1 100.0
Total 5373 98.6 100.0
Missing DK 78 1.4
Total 5450 100.0
EMPLOY

Employment status

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Valid Working full time 3000 55.0 55.7 55.7
Working part time 561 10.3 10.4 66.1
Unemployed but looking for work 306 5.6 5.7 71.8
Unemployed and not looking for work 270 4.9 5.0 76.8
Retired 1096 20.1 20.3 97.1
Disabled 154 2.8 2.9 100.0
Total 5387 98.8 100.0

Missing DK 63 1.2

Total 5450 100.0

INT20
Does R live north or south of 1-20?

Cumulative
Percent

Valid Percent

Frequency | Percent

Valid North of I-20
South of | 20
Total

Missing DK

Total

3809
1577

5386
64
5450

69.9
28.9

98.8
1.2
100.0

70.7
29.3
100.0

70.7
100.0
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Demographic Breakdowns
Table 1: Biggest Problem Facing Metro Atlanta

What is the Biggest Problem Facing Residents of Metro Atlanta?

Transpor- Race Public Public Human Weighted

tation Relations Economy Crime Health Education Services Taxes Other DK Total N
All respondents 28.0% 4.3% 7.1% 18.3% 7.1% 9.7% 8.7% 7.6% 5.0% 4.3% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 21.6% 2.8% 3.2% 25.6%  4.0% 12.8% 8.8% 9.6% 2.8% 8.8% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 30.8% 1.8% 3.3% 14.8% 6.3% 12.5% 12.5% 58% 7.5% 5.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 12.7% 5.0% 21.7% 21.9% 11.5% 8.0% 7.2% 47% 4.5% 2.7% 100.0% 305
Cobb 29.8% 7.3% 7.3% 10.5%  7.5% 9.5% 9.5% 53% 6.3% 7.0% 100.0% 844
Coweta 28.0% 4.8% 4.3% 22.3% 9.3% 8.5% 10.3% 500 45% 3.3% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 23.1% 3.2% 8.2% 19.7%  6.5% 9.5% 103% 9.5% 5.2% 4.8% 100.0% 846
Douglas 21.8% 3.5% 5.5% 33.0% 5.0% 12.5% 5.0% 23% 83% 3.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 28.2% 5.5% 2.5% 22.4% 9.5% 14.0% 5.2% 500 4.0% 3.7% 100.0% 128
Fulton 28.6% 2.8% 6.5% 209% 4.4% 12.0% 6.7% 9.2% 43% 4.7% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 37.8% 4.5% 5.3% 14.5% 9.8% 7.0% 7.3% 9.0% 3.0% 2.0% 100.0% 987
Henry 20.5% 5.5% 5.3% 21.3% 4.3% 9.3% 16.3% 500 88% 4.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 23.9% 4.2% 6.2% 25.2% 8.7% 8.5% 7.7% 85% 3.0% 4.0% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 26.9% 4.7% 10.2% 18.5% 6.2% 7.5% 9.7% 9.7% 4.5% 2.0% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 21.8% 5.1% 7.5% 24.0% 4.7% 9.5% 7.3% 95% 3.9% 6.6% 100.0% 400
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What is the Biggest Problem Facing Residents of Metro Atlanta?

Transpor- Race Public Public Human Weighted
tation Relations Economy Crime Health Education Services Taxes Other DK Total N

Gender
Male 32.6% 5.3% 5.9% 15.0% 6.3% 10.7% 6.9% 88% 43% 4.3% 100.0% 2576
Female 23.9% 3.4% 8.3% 21.1% 7.9% 8.8% 10.2% 6.5% 5.6% 4.3% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 28.3% 5.1% 11.1% 8.4% 8.5% 13.3% 9.6% 87% 3.4% 3.6% 100.0% 1644
35-49 30.8% 4.3% 5.3% 14.5% 7.3% 9.7% 8.9% 84% 52% 5.7% 100.0% 1388
50-64 29.0% 3.9% 4.5% 23.7% 7.3% 8.4% 7.3% 7.0% 6.7% 2.1% 100.0% 1368
65+ 22.6% 3.2% 6.7% 31.6% 4.9% 5.4% 9.4% 52% 5.4% 5.7% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 19.7% 5.0% 11.1% 21.5% 6.6% 9.9% 10.6% 55% 4.4% 55% 100.0% 1861
White 35.3% 2.5% 4.0% 17.3% 6.5% 9.9% 7.3% 81% 58% 3.3% 100.0% 2708
Other 22.7% 3.4% 8.8% 14.6% 10.3% 9.9% 10.8% 11.7% 3.4% 4.5% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 24.9% 2.7% 5.4% 16.6% 10.1% 5.5% 139% 12.6% 2.7% 5.5% 100.0% 595
No 28.4% 3.9% 7.3% 18.6% 6.9% 10.4% 8.0% 7.0% 53% 4.1% 100.0% 4733
Education
Less than HS 8.8% 6.8% 17.0% 26.4% 6.1% 5.5% 12.7% 35% 5.1% 8.0% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 21.0% 3.2% 6.7% 23.6% 7.6% 8.7% 9.4% 9.6% 4.9% 5.3% 100.0% 1441
Some College 26.4% 4.6% 7.4% 16.9% 7.1% 10.1% 8.9% 83% 6.0% 4.4% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 40.3% 3.7% 4.2% 13.4% 7.3% 11.4% 5.5% 7.2% 4.3% 2.6% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional
Degree 40.2% 4.9% 4.4% 11.5% 7.2% 11.8% 9.3% 52% 3.9% 1.6% 100.0% 635
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What is the Biggest Problem Facing Residents of Metro Atlanta?

Transpor- Race Public Public Human Weighted
tation Relations Economy Crime Health  Education Services Taxes Other DK Total N

Income
< $25K 15.8% 6.6% 15.0% 23.3% 7.8% 5.9% 9.0% 25% 6.8% 7.4% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 27.7% 4.4% 10.4% 15.2% 7.0% 7.7% 11.4% 8.3% 4.5% 3.5% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 29.8% 3.8% 4.6% 17.6% 7.4% 12.1% 8.3% 7.9% 52% 3.3% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 36.9% 3.6% 3.4% 14.1% 7.4% 13.6% 6.0% 9.1% 4.1% 1.7% 100.0% 933
$250K + 33.8% 3.5% 6.1% 10.1% 4.5% 14.1% 5.6% 12.6% 5.6% 4.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 26.6% 4.5% 9.5% 14.2% 6.6% 12.8% 9.7% 79% 4.1% 4.0% 100.0% 1986
No 28.9% 4.1% 5.8% 20.5% 7.3% 8.0% 8.2% 73% 56% 4.3% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 24.6% 2.1% 8.7% 14.1% 7.4% 10.3% 10.4% 9.4% 1.9% 11.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 28.7% 7.2% 10.8% 15.5% 5.0% 12.0% 4.8% 52% 6.2% 4.7% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 31.6% 2.8% 5.7% 15.4% 7.3% 11.6% 9.6% 9.6% 45% 1.9% 100.0% 1370
21-30years 33.3% 4.6% 5.1% 17.4% 7.5% 11.1% 7.9% 57% 53% 2.3% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 25.1% 4.7% 8.1% 22.8% 6.1% 6.9% 9.7% 6.5% 6.5% 3.5% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 32.6% 3.8% 7.6% 13.6% 7.0% 10.8% 8.2% 83% 49% 3.3% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 27.1% 5.3% 9.8% 15.5% 7.3% 11.4% 9.6% 84% 3.0% 2.5% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 21.4% 2.3% 9.5% 16.4% 7.6% 8.6% 109% 53% 3.9% 14.1% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 24.4% 13.3% 2.6% 10.3% 15.5% 12.5% 8.5% 7.4% 2.6% 3.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 21.9% 3.8% 5.6% 33.6% 5.7% 5.7% 6.0% 6.1% 6.4% 5.2% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 8.4% 2.6% 4.5% 22.6% 3.2% 7.7% 303% 7.7% 6.5% 6.5% 100.0% 155
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What is the Biggest Problem Facing Residents of Metro Atlanta?

Transpor- Race Public Public Human
tation Relations Economy Crime Health  Education Services Taxes

Home Ownership

Own 31.1% 4.2% 5.2% 20.1% 6.6% 10.1% 6.3% 8.6%
Rent 23.7% 3.7% 9.7% 15.1% 8.4% 9.1% 12.7% 6.3%
Live N/S of I-20

North 31.5% 4.3% 5.5% 15.3% 7.6% 9.5% 8.5% 8.5%
South 20.2% 4.3% 11.2% 24.3% 6.0% 10.6% 8.4% 5.6%

Other

5.2%
4.4%

4.9%
5.4%

DK

2.7%
6.8%

4.4%
4.1%

Total

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

Weighted
N

3341
1870

3809
1578
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Table 2: Best Long-Term Solution to Traffic Problems

Best Long-Term Solution to Traffic Problems in Metro Area

Develop
Communities in

Expand Improve Which People Live

Public Roads and Close to Where Do Weighted

Transit Highways They Work Nothing DK Total N
All respondents 47.8% 28.8% 15.0% 4.3% 4.1% 100.0% 5450
County of
Residence
Butts 26.4% 38.4% 15.2% 1.6% 18.4%  100.0% 28
Cherokee 39.5% 36.8% 15.3% 5.0% 3.5% 100.0% 279
Clayton 41.0% 28.8% 22.8% 3.3% 4.3% 100.0% 305
Cobb 47.5% 24.3% 16.5% 6.5% 5.3% 100.0% 844
Coweta 40.5% 35.3% 12.0% 9.0% 3.3% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 58.3% 21.9% 14.5% 3.0% 2.3% 100.0% 846
Douglas 39.6% 35.6% 13.8% 6.5% 4.5% 100.0% 157
Fayette 39.3% 28.0% 20.0% 6.5% 6.3% 100.0% 128
Fulton 50.8% 27.5% 14.0% 2.8% 4.9% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 50.8% 29.0% 13.0% 3.8% 3.5% 100.0% 987
Henry 33.2% 46.1% 13.5% 4.7% 2.5% 100.0% 250
Paulding 34.5% 40.3% 15.8% 5.3% 4.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 39.5% 30.3% 18.8% 5.0% 6.5% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 47.1% 29.5% 15.7% 3.4% 4.2% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 44.4% 33.0% 14.5% 4.2% 3.9% 100.0% 2576
Female 50.8% 25.1% 15.5% 4.3% 4.3% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 48.5% 26.3% 18.8% 4.4% 1.9% 100.0% 1644
35-49 53.1% 29.1% 12.4% 2.8% 2.7% 100.0% 1388
50-64 46.9% 32.5% 13.0% 3.7% 3.9% 100.0% 1368
65+ 40.6% 26.7% 14.9% 7.4% 10.4%  100.0% 820
Race
Black 52.3% 25.8% 15.3% 3.6% 3.0% 100.0% 1861
White 46.1% 32.0% 13.5% 3.9% 4.5% 100.0% 2708
Other 45.0% 21.5% 21.3% 8.0% 4.2% 100.0% 649
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Best Long-Term Solution to Traffic Problems in Metro Area

Develop
Communities
in Which

Expand Improve People Live

Public Roads and Close to Where Do Weighted

Transit Highways They Work Nothing DK Total N
Latino?
Yes 52.9% 19.3% 16.9% 7.7% 3.2% 100.0% 595
No 47.5% 29.7% 14.9% 3.8% 4.1% 100.0% 4733
Education
Less than HS 31.4% 32.2% 16.6% 10.4% 9.4% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 44.6% 32.9% 13.9% 4.0% 4.6% 100.0% 1441
Some College 45.5% 29.7% 17.5% 4.0% 3.3% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 53.6% 25.8% 14.7% 3.4% 2.5% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 63.6% 19.4% 11.7% 2.0% 3.3% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 53.7% 28.0% 11.2% 4.4% 2.7%  100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 42.8% 28.6% 20.6% 4.4% 3.5% 100.0% 1293
$60K - $120K 48.8% 30.8% 14.1% 3.8% 2.4%  100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 55.0% 24.1% 14.8% 3.0% 3.1% 100.0% 933
S250K + 53.8% 23.9% 12.2% 3.6% 6.6% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 49.2% 29.5% 16.0% 2.6% 2.7% 100.0% 1986
No 47.1% 28.3% 14.7% 5.1% 4.7% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 59.7% 16.2% 16.7% 6.0% 1.4% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 52.6% 29.5% 15.2% 1.7% 1.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 50.1% 27.4% 16.2% 3.6% 2.6% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 48.8% 32.0% 11.8% 3.1% 43% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 40.3% 32.6% 15.2% 5.3% 6.6% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 51.7% 27.4% 14.8% 3.0% 3.1% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 48.7% 32.1% 14.8% 2.5% 2.0% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 44.3% 20.5% 20.5% 13.4% 1.3% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not
looking 39.0% 37.9% 14.1% 4.5% 45% 100.0% 271
Retired 42.6% 31.8% 11.7% 6.2% 7.7%  100.0% 1096
Disabled 34.0% 29.5% 25.6% 3.2% 7.7% 100.0% 155
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Best Long-Term Solution to Traffic Problems in Metro Area

Develop
Communities in

Expand Improve  Which People Live

Public Roads and Close to Where Do Weighted

Transit Highways They Work Nothing DK Total N
Home Ownership
Own 46.9% 30.7% 13.5% 4.0% 5.0% 100.0% 3341
Rent 50.6% 24.5% 18.1% 4.7% 2.1% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I1-20
North 51.2% 26.4% 14.6% 3.9% 3.9% 100.0% 3809
South 41.1% 33.7% 15.6% 5.1% 4.5% 100.0% 1578
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Table 3: Satisfaction with Arts and Cultural Opportunities
Satisfaction with Art and Culture Opportunities in Respondent's Community

Very Very Weighted

Satisfied Satisfied Unsatisfied Unsatisfied DK Total N
All respondents 20.3% 55.0% 14.3% 5.5% 4.8% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 10.8% 56.0% 13.6% 7.6% 12.0% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 17.3% 65.2% 11.3% 1.8% 4.5% 100.0% 279
Clayton 8.3% 51.8% 20.0% 11.5% 8.5% 100.0% 305
Cobb 26.0% 50.5% 13.5% 3.5% 6.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 18.5% 62.3% 8.7% 3.5% 7.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 20.0% 57.3% 12.6% 6.5% 3.6% 100.0% 846
Douglas 8.5% 61.5% 16.3% 8.8% 5.0% 100.0% 157
Fayette 19.3% 58.5% 15.5% 3.5% 3.3% 100.0% 128
Fulton 26.8% 51.8% 11.1% 7.5% 2.8% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 18.0% 55.5% 17.8% 3.3% 5.5% 100.0% 987
Henry 16.5% 55.8% 17.8% 5.0% 5.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 15.0% 55.9% 19.0% 4.7% 5.5% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 11.8% 58.3% 21.0% 6.3% 2.8% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 27.2% 52.5% 10.2% 5.9% 4.2% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 22.4% 55.5% 12.0% 5.2% 49% 100.0% 2576
Female 18.5% 54.6% 16.5% 5.7% 4.7% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 17.9% 56.9% 16.0% 4.4% 4.7% 100.0% 1644
35-49 20.7% 53.9% 15.2% 7.8% 2.4% 100.0% 1388
50-64 22.3% 52.4% 15.1% 5.3% 5.0% 100.0% 1368
65+ 21.8% 58.0% 9.4% 2.3% 8.5% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 13.9% 56.7% 16.9% 9.5% 3.1% 100.0% 1861
White 24.5% 57.0% 10.6% 2.9% 5.0% 100.0% 2708
Other 18.8% 46.6% 23.3% 4.9% 6.3% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 12.3% 60.7% 19.3% 2.2% 5.5% 100.0% 595
No 21.0% 54.7% 13.9% 5.9% 4.5% 100.0% 4733

27 |



A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research

Satisfaction with Art and Culture Opportunities in Respondent's Community

Very Very Weighted

Satisfied Satisfied Unsatisfied Unsatisfied DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 24.6% 47.2% 10.5% 6.0% 11.7% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 16.0% 57.6% 13.6% 6.0% 6.7% 100.0% 1441
Some College 16.9% 55.6% 16.6% 6.5% 4.4% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 25.0% 56.0% 13.2% 3.9% 1.9% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 26.7% 52.1% 15.6% 4.3% 1.4% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 15.3% 49.7% 13.4% 14.7% 6.8% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 14.7% 57.9% 16.7% 5.4% 5.3% 100.0% 1293
S60K - S120K 20.5% 57.1% 15.5% 4.2% 2.6% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 31.2% 54.9% 10.1% 3.0% 0.9% 100.0% 933
$250K + 25.4% 53.3% 11.2% 6.1% 4.1% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 16.8% 60.1% 13.0% 6.4% 3.8% 100.0% 1986
No 22.6% 51.9% 15.2% 5.0% 5.3% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 13.9% 53.8% 20.3% 5.7% 6.3% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 19.1% 52.2% 16.1% 4.7% 7.8% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 19.0% 55.1% 16.6% 7.1% 2.3% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 21.9% 57.7% 11.1% 6.0% 3.3% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 23.6% 55.7% 11.4% 4.0% 5.3% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 20.8% 55.0% 15.1% 5.5% 3.5% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 19.8% 59.5% 14.6% 4.5% 1.6% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 4.9% 57.4% 14.4% 10.5% 12.8% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 29.4% 43.5% 19.0% 7.1% 1.1% 100.0% 271
Retired 20.0% 57.9% 12.2% 2.6% 7.3% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 28.1% 43.8% 5.2% 8.5% 14.4% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 22.7% 55.1% 13.3% 4.6% 4.4% 100.0% 3341
Rent 15.8% 55.8% 16.6% 6.5% 5.2% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 22.3% 54.4% 14.0% 4.4% 49% 100.0% 3809
South 15.4% 57.0% 15.2% 7.6% 4.8% 100.0% 1578
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Table 4: Lack of Transportation
"l frequently lack the transportation | need to get to places | need to go."

Strongly
Strongly Disagre Disagre Weighte

Agree Agree e e DK Total dN
All respondents 7.7% 17.5% 35.8% 37.8% 1.1% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 5.6% 15.2% 50.0% 28.8% 0.4% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 5.3% 12.3% 39.3% 42.8% 0.5% 100.0% 279
Clayton 5.5% 25.0% 40.5% 25.8% 3.3% 100.0% 305
Cobb 6.0% 14.3% 35.0% 43.3% 1.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 7.0% 14.0% 33.4% 43.1% 2.5% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 14.3% 22.7% 28.8% 33.4% 0.8% 100.0% 846
Douglas 4.7% 12.5% 43.9% 35.9% 3.0% 100.0% 157
Fayette 5.0% 17.0% 35.5% 41.0% 1.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 7.4% 19.7% 29.4% 42.8% 0.7% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 6.3% 15.0% 45.1% 33.1% 0.5% 100.0% 987
Henry 10.5% 15.3% 39.8% 33.6% 0.8% 100.0% 250
Paulding 5.0% 13.0% 40.3% 40.8% 1.0% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 8.0% 18.8% 36.0% 36.5% 0.8% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 8.1% 19.5% 28.6% 43.1% 0.6% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 5.3% 18.4% 36.1% 39.5% 0.8% 100.0% 2576
Female 9.9% 16.8% 35.6% 36.2% 1.4% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 9.6% 17.0% 37.5% 35.6% 0.3% 100.0% 1644
35-49 8.4% 14.6% 30.1% 46.5% 0.3% 100.0% 1388
50-64 5.3% 15.7% 37.4% 40.3% 1.4% 100.0% 1368
65+ 7.1% 27.1% 37.3% 25.4% 3.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 12.3% 22.1% 34.3% 31.0% 0.3% 100.0% 1861
White 5.2% 13.3% 36.0% 43.9% 1.6% 100.0% 2708
Other 7.3% 24.8% 35.8% 31.0% 1.1% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 6.5% 25.2% 37.6% 29.9% 0.8% 100.0% 595
No 8.0% 16.5% 35.8% 38.5% 1.1% 100.0% 4733
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"l frequently lack the transportation | need to get to places | need to go."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 14.7% 39.9% 24.5% 19.4% 1.6% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 7.4% 21.3% 37.7% 32.3% 1.4% 100.0% 1441
Some College 8.3% 16.7% 37.9% 35.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 5.6% 9.6% 34.8% 49.2% 0.8% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 5.7% 8.8% 36.3% 48.6% 0.6% 100.0% 635
Income
< S$25K 19.6% 34.3% 27.8% 17.6% 0.7% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 9.4% 19.4% 41.1% 29.2% 0.9% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 5.0% 12.8% 33.7% 47.6% 0.9% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 5.6% 9.3% 35.9% 49.0% 0.2% 100.0% 933
$250K + 3.5% 12.1% 30.3% 53.0% 1.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 9.5% 15.4% 34.9% 39.9% 0.4% 100.0% 1986
No 6.8% 18.8% 36.0% 36.8% 1.6% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 14.4% 25.2% 30.3% 30.0% 0.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 9.8% 20.3% 33.9% 34.8% 1.2% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 6.0% 17.9% 35.4% 40.0% 0.7% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 4.7% 12.0% 39.4% 43.2% 0.7% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 7.3% 16.3% 35.2% 39.2% 2.0% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 7.8% 12.3% 34.2% 45.3% 0.4% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 5.5% 19.3% 43.9% 30.1% 1.2% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 17.0% 32.7% 26.5% 22.9% 1.0% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 3.3% 15.9% 40.4% 39.3% 1.1% 100.0% 271
Retired 7.3% 22.6% 40.3% 27.0% 2.7% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 7.8% 44.2% 19.5% 26.0% 2.6% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 5.2% 12.9% 37.8% 42.6% 1.4% 100.0% 3341
Rent 12.4% 24.0% 31.4% 31.5% 0.7% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 6.9% 16.0% 36.2% 39.9% 1.0% 100.0% 3809
South 10.0% 19.2% 35.6% 33.8% 1.4% 100.0% 1578
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Table 5: Could Respondent Afford to Move to Another Home in Their Current Area?
"If I had to move right now, | could not afford to move to another house

or apartment in the area where | currently live."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

All respondents 20.7% 25.3% 34.5% 17.9% 1.6% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 14.3% 32.7% 34.3% 12.0% 6.8% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 21.1% 19.8% 33.8% 24.3% 1.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 32.5% 23.3% 27.3% 15.5% 1.5% 100.0% 305
Cobb 20.7% 23.2% 34.9% 18.5% 2.7% 100.0% 844
Coweta 20.9% 21.9% 31.7% 24.4% 1.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 22.9% 24.0% 35.9% 16.2% 1.0% 100.0% 846
Douglas 14.3% 26.5% 41.8% 17.3% 0.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 17.3% 20.3% 37.3% 24.0% 1.3% 100.0% 128
Fulton 19.8% 24.7% 33.1% 20.8% 1.6% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 19.3% 31.5% 34.0% 13.5% 1.8% 100.0% 987
Henry 18.8% 25.8% 37.0% 16.8% 1.8% 100.0% 250
Paulding 17.3% 25.8% 37.1% 18.5% 1.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 16.7% 24.4% 42.1% 14.2% 2.5% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 20.4% 27.6% 33.1% 16.4% 2.5% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 15.2% 23.5% 40.1% 20.2% 1.0% 100.0% 2576
Female 25.6% 26.9% 29.5% 15.8% 2.2% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 24.7% 28.1% 31.5% 15.3% 0.4% 100.0% 1644
35-49 23.4% 20.2% 36.5% 19.7% 0.1% 100.0% 1388
50-64 17.1% 25.5% 34.1% 20.7% 2.6% 100.0% 1368
65+ 16.3% 29.7% 34.5% 15.5% 4.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 24.7% 26.9% 34.3% 12.8% 1.2% 100.0% 1861
White 18.7% 23.3% 33.6% 22.2% 2.2% 100.0% 2708
Other 20.9% 30.6% 32.0% 16.2% 0.3% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 17.4% 38.9% 25.1% 17.6% 1.0% 100.0% 595
No 21.4% 23.6% 35.4% 18.1% 1.5% 100.0% 4733
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"If I had to move right now, | could not afford to move to another house
or apartment in the area where | currently live."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 29.7% 26.4% 24.3% 14.7% 49% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 19.7% 30.8% 32.7% 15.1% 1.7% 100.0% 1441
Some College 25.8% 27.9% 32.0% 13.2% 1.1% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 16.6% 18.2% 40.3% 23.4% 1.4% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 11.4% 18.1% 41.6% 28.1% 0.8% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 40.0% 29.5% 23.8% 5.3% 1.3% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 29.5% 32.9% 26.8% 9.7% 1.0% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 18.5% 24.4% 40.8% 15.5% 0.8% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 10.2% 15.5% 37.0% 37.2% 0.1% 100.0% 933
$250K + 4.5% 11.1% 38.9% 45.5% 0.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 25.5% 21.4% 33.2% 19.7% 0.2% 100.0% 1986
No 18.2% 27.6% 35.1% 16.9% 2.3% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 23.5% 35.0% 27.0% 14.4% 0.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 18.6% 26.3% 33.3% 20.8% 1.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 19.3% 25.3% 37.3% 16.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 20.3% 21.7% 36.2% 20.7% 1.1% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 20.6% 22.9% 35.0% 18.5% 3.0% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 20.8% 22.1% 36.0% 20.5% 0.5% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 20.1% 30.5% 36.0% 12.8% 0.5% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 30.8% 37.7% 19.7% 9.8% 2.0% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 18.6% 22.7% 43.5% 15.2% 0.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 17.1% 29.4% 33.8% 16.1% 3.7% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 29.2% 24.7% 12.3% 20.8% 13.0% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 16.4% 21.1% 38.6% 22.3% 1.5% 100.0% 3341
Rent 28.4% 32.7% 27.3% 10.4% 1.3% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 19.9% 24.9% 35.3% 18.2% 1.7% 100.0% 3809
South 23.4% 25.6% 31.6% 17.8% 1.6% 100.0% 1578
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Table 6: Older Homes Being Replaced by New, More Expensive Housing Alternatives
"Older homes in the area where | live are being replaced by new, more expensive

housing alternatives."

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
All respondents 22.3% 34.2% 32.3% 9.0% 2.2% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 8.8% 28.0% 55.2% 8.0% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 24.3% 34.3% 31.8% 6.8% 3.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 20.6% 23.3% 39.6% 13.8% 2.8% 100.0% 305
Cobb 21.8% 39.8% 29.5% 7.3% 1.8% 100.0% 844
Coweta 15.0% 34.7% 35.7% 11.2% 3.5% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 34.7% 29.0% 30.7% 5.1% 0.6% 100.0% 846
Douglas 10.0% 33.5% 41.3% 13.0% 2.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 10.5% 35.8% 38.6% 12.0% 3.0% 100.0% 128
Fulton 29.0% 35.7% 22.5% 9.5% 3.4% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 15.0% 37.6% 37.6% 8.5% 1.3% 100.0% 987
Henry 11.0% 29.0% 41.8% 12.8% 5.5% 100.0% 250
Paulding 11.5% 33.3% 38.8% 14.3% 2.0% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 9.8% 25.8% 48.0% 15.3% 1.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 28.7% 42.8% 20.8% 4.3% 3.3% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 20.2% 35.1% 34.2% 8.4% 2.1% 100.0% 2576
Female 24.2% 33.4% 30.6% 9.5% 2.2% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 28.8% 35.5% 24.0% 10.4% 1.3% 100.0% 1644
35-49 24.4% 33.5% 32.1% 7.5% 2.5% 100.0% 1388
50-64 21.1% 32.6% 34.9% 9.1% 2.2% 100.0% 1368
65+ 10.1% 34.8% 42.6% 9.1% 3.4% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 25.7% 36.1% 29.2% 7.7% 1.3% 100.0% 1861
White 20.0% 34.1% 35.6% 7.7% 2.5% 100.0% 2708
Other 23.0% 29.9% 27.3% 17.3% 2.5% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 20.0% 35.7% 26.2% 15.8% 2.3% 100.0% 595
No 22.9% 33.6% 33.3% 8.2% 2.0% 100.0% 4733
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"Older homes in the area where | live are being replaced by new, more expensive
housing alternatives."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 18.9% 40.2% 28.3% 8.2% 4.5% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 23.7% 33.4% 30.8% 10.5% 1.6% 100.0% 1441
Some College 22.6% 33.4% 34.6% 8.0% 1.4% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 23.3% 33.8% 33.1% 7.7% 2.1% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 20.6% 33.9% 31.3% 10.7% 3.5% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 24.8% 43.3% 23.5% 5.9% 2.5% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 28.5% 33.2% 29.9% 7.2% 1.3% 100.0% 1293
S60K - S120K 20.1% 33.6% 37.0% 8.0% 1.3% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 25.2% 32.2% 29.3% 10.8% 2.5% 100.0% 933
$250K + 19.2% 33.3% 30.3% 13.1% 4.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 27.2% 29.7% 31.8% 10.0% 13% 100.0% 1986
No 19.9% 36.7% 32.6% 8.4% 2.4% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 26.6% 32.4% 27.0% 10.9% 3.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 20.3% 36.5% 33.2% 8.0% 2.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 23.9% 33.9% 31.2% 10.3% 0.8% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 23.0% 36.7% 30.5% 8.0% 1.9% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 19.1% 33.4% 36.7% 8.3% 2.5% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 26.9% 32.6% 30.4% 8.1% 2.0% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 22.4% 35.8% 32.4% 7.1% 2.3% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 18.6% 34.0% 33.7% 13.1% 0.7% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 18.5% 37.4% 27.4% 14.4% 2.2% 100.0% 271
Retired 13.4% 36.4% 37.9% 9.5% 2.8% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 13.6% 36.4% 35.1% 14.3% 0.6% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 19.9% 33.1% 35.4% 9.5% 2.2% 100.0% 3341
Rent 28.4% 34.5% 27.0% 8.1% 2.0% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 23.7% 35.0% 31.3% 8.3% 1.8% 100.0% 3809
South 19.8% 32.0% 34.7% 10.7% 2.9% 100.0% 1578
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Table 7: Older Businesses Being Replaced by New Businesses

"In the area where | live, long-established businesses are being replaces by new

businesses."
Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
All respondents 8.5% 34.5% 46.0% 7.3% 3.6% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 7.6% 27.9% 47.0% 12.0% 5.6% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 9.5% 26.8% 53.3% 7.3% 3.3% 100.0% 279
Clayton 13.0% 33.3% 40.5% 8.5% 4.8% 100.0% 305
Cobb 7.2% 35.7% 46.6% 5.7% 4.7% 100.0% 844
Coweta 8.8% 36.6% 43.4% 6.3% 5.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 9.2% 31.9% 46.8% 8.6% 3.6% 100.0% 846
Douglas 8.2% 32.7% 47.6% 8.5% 3.0% 100.0% 157
Fayette 9.0% 35.1% 45.6% 8.0% 2.3% 100.0% 128
Fulton 9.9% 33.4% 45.6% 7.8% 3.3% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 6.0% 41.0% 43.8% 6.3% 3.0% 100.0% 987
Henry 8.8% 31.3% 48.3% 6.8% 5.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 9.0% 30.8% 49.8% 8.0% 2.5% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 5.8% 33.5% 50.3% 9.3% 1.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 13.1% 34.5% 44.5% 6.2% 1.7% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 9.0% 34.1% 45.4% 7.4% 4.1% 100.0% 2576
Female 8.1% 34.8% 46.6% 7.2% 3.2% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 10.9% 40.5% 40.3% 5.4% 2.9% 100.0% 1644
35-49 9.3% 32.0% 48.7% 7.4% 2.6% 100.0% 1388
50-64 6.9% 30.1% 51.6% 8.9% 2.5% 100.0% 1368
65+ 6.0% 34.7% 42.9% 8.4% 8.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 8.2% 33.3% 47.0% 8.8% 2.7% 100.0% 1861
White 8.1% 33.1% 47.9% 6.7% 4.2% 100.0% 2708
Other 6.3% 44.5% 39.6% 7.1% 2.5% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 7.7% 48.3% 36.2% 5.0% 2.7% 100.0% 595
No 8.0% 33.2% 47.6% 7.7% 3.6% 100.0% 4733
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"In the area where | live, long-established businesses are being replaces by new

businesses."
Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 12.3% 26.4% 48.4% 6.3% 6.6% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 8.2% 38.6% 43.1% 7.8% 2.2% 100.0% 1441
Some College 9.0% 36.6% 44.4% 6.9% 3.0% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 8.4% 31.1% 48.8% 7.9% 3.7% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 5.4% 33.9% 49.2% 6.8% 4.7% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 14.9% 32.9% 45.2% 4.7% 2.2% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 10.4% 38.8% 39.9% 7.8% 3.0% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 7.7% 33.5% 48.8% 7.9% 2.1% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 6.3% 34.5% 49.1% 7.6% 2.5% 100.0% 933
$250K + 6.1% 32.5% 48.7% 8.1% 4.6% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 8.3% 32.8% 49.9% 6.7% 2.3% 100.0% 1986
No 8.7% 35.6% 43.8% 7.7% 4.2% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 10.7% 34.3% 47.8% 4.3% 3.0% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 10.3% 38.8% 36.9% 7.8% 6.2% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 6.4% 36.0% 48.5% 7.2% 1.8% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 9.4% 33.3% 45.1% 9.0% 3.2% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 8.7% 31.4% 47.9% 8.0% 4.0% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 8.1% 32.8% 47.8% 8.3% 3.0% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 7.1% 45.7% 37.5% 4.8% 4.8% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 13.1% 35.3% 45.1% 3.6% 2.9% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 22.6% 30.7% 41.9% 3.0% 1.9% 100.0% 271
Retired 5.9% 33.3% 46.9% 8.5% 5.3% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 8.4% 36.8% 49.0% 5.2% 0.6% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 7.9% 32.3% 47.7% 8.3% 3.7% 100.0% 3341
Rent 10.0% 36.2% 45.0% 5.7% 3.0% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 7.8% 36.2% 46.2% 6.2% 3.6% 100.0% 3809
South 10.5% 29.8% 46.6% 10.2% 2.8% 100.0% 1578
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Table 8: Property Flipping
"Properties in the area where | live are being bought and remodeled

so that they may be sold or rented for a higher price."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

All respondents 28.1% 39.6% 23.0% 5.7% 3.5% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 21.2% 35.2% 23.2% 10.4% 10.0% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 30.9% 40.4% 21.4% 3.5% 3.7% 100.0% 279
Clayton 28.6% 39.6% 22.6% 4.0% 5.3% 100.0% 305
Cobb 26.4% 40.0% 25.1% 5.2% 3.2% 100.0% 844
Coweta 18.9% 45.0% 25.4% 6.7% 4.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 40.3% 33.6% 19.1% 4.6% 2.5% 100.0% 846
Douglas 18.0% 47.4% 22.8% 8.5% 3.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 19.5% 40.8% 23.8% 11.5% 4.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 35.1% 39.2% 17.2% 5.6% 3.0% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 20.8% 40.5% 28.5% 6.5% 3.8% 100.0% 987
Henry 15.0% 42.3% 28.8% 7.8% 6.3% 100.0% 250
Paulding 19.0% 49.0% 25.0% 4.8% 2.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 14.3% 37.3% 37.0% 8.3% 3.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 44.5% 39.2% 10.9% 3.5% 1.9% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 26.1% 42.5% 21.7% 6.4% 3.2% 100.0% 2576
Female 30.0% 37.0% 24.2% 5.1% 3.7% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 35.3% 42.4% 14.6% 5.0% 2.7% 100.0% 1644
35-49 32.2% 38.8% 21.6% 4.3% 3.1% 100.0% 1388
50-64 25.1% 40.9% 24.3% 7.2% 2.4% 100.0% 1368
65+ 14.4% 33.6% 38.6% 7.1% 6.4% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 32.6% 35.7% 23.1% 6.2% 2.4% 100.0% 1861
White 24.4% 43.3% 23.7% 4.7% 3.8% 100.0% 2708
Other 29.1% 39.4% 18.4% 8.3% 4.8% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 33.5% 37.2% 20.9% 6.4% 2.0% 100.0% 595
No 27.1% 40.3% 23.3% 5.7% 3.6% 100.0% 4733
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"Properties in the area where | live are being bought and remodeled
so that they may be sold or rented for a higher price."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 29.1% 33.0% 28.7% 3.7% 5.5% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 26.8% 43.0% 22.3% 4.6% 3.3% 100.0% 1441
Some College 30.9% 38.4% 21.3% 6.2% 3.3% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 26.3% 42.0% 21.0% 6.9% 3.7% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 27.6% 36.9% 27.1% 6.6% 1.9% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 38.3% 30.5% 23.9% 4.6% 2.7% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 39.0% 38.4% 17.0% 4.1% 1.5% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 23.9% 46.7% 20.4% 5.7% 3.3% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 25.4% 38.0% 25.3% 7.9% 3.4% 100.0% 933
$250K + 20.7% 41.9% 31.8% 5.1% 0.5% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 31.3% 38.6% 21.9% 5.8% 2.5% 100.0% 1986
No 26.6% 40.4% 23.4% 5.6% 3.9% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 33.9% 36.5% 21.4% 6.0% 2.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 34.7% 33.8% 25.8% 3.0% 2.7% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 29.1% 42.3% 19.8% 6.3% 2.5% 100.0% 1370
21-30years 25.6% 39.3% 24.5% 6.1% 4.5% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 24.8% 41.0% 24.6% 5.9% 3.7% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 33.4% 39.6% 19.1% 4.8% 3.1% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 23.5% 45.9% 23.0% 6.4% 1.2% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 23.5% 34.0% 33.0% 4.9% 4.6% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 32.2% 35.2% 23.0% 6.3% 3.3% 100.0% 271
Retired 17.1% 38.0% 31.4% 8.2% 5.3% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 22.2% 47.7% 25.5% 2.6% 2.0% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 23.7% 40.8% 25.4% 6.4% 3.8% 100.0% 3341
Rent 37.6% 38.0% 18.4% 4.1% 1.9% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 28.3% 39.9% 23.1% 5.3% 3.5% 100.0% 3809
South 28.6% 38.6% 22.4% 6.9% 3.4% 100.0% 1578
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Table 9: Changes Leading to Tension Among Neighbors
"Changes in the area where | live are leading to tension between me and my

neighbors."
Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
All respondents 3.3% 11.2% 49.4% 34.0% 2.0% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 0.8% 18.8% 52.8% 25.6% 2.0% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 4.5% 10.7% 38.7% 44.9% 1.2% 100.0% 279
Clayton 1.5% 14.5% 56.0% 26.8% 1.3% 100.0% 305
Cobb 7.0% 11.2% 49.6% 29.7% 2.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 2.7% 17.5% 48.1% 29.7% 2.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 3.8% 13.2% 49.4% 32.8% 0.8% 100.0% 846
Douglas 2.0% 12.0% 55.3% 30.0% 0.8% 100.0% 157
Fayette 1.3% 10.8% 46.9% 38.6% 2.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 3.3% 10.8% 50.1% 33.6% 2.2% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 1.2% 8.0% 49.1% 38.4% 3.2% 100.0% 987
Henry 1.5% 13.0% 48.0% 35.3% 2.3% 100.0% 250
Paulding 5.0% 8.3% 50.3% 35.5% 1.0% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 1.5% 10.8% 47.6% 38.8% 1.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 6.5% 13.5% 45.5% 32.0% 2.6% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 4.4% 10.3% 49.7% 34.0% 1.7% 100.0% 2576
Female 2.4% 12.1% 49.1% 34.1% 2.3% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 3.2% 9.7% 50.2% 35.4% 1.5% 100.0% 1644
35-49 5.3% 10.7% 44.4% 37.9% 1.7% 100.0% 1388
50-64 3.1% 11.7% 49.7% 34.2% 1.3% 100.0% 1368
65+ 1.5% 14.5% 53.9% 254%  4.7% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 3.0% 13.1% 54.5% 27.7% 1.7% 100.0% 1861
White 2.5% 9.4% 47.1% 39.2% 1.8% 100.0% 2708
Other 4.5% 14.2% 45.4% 31.7% 4.2% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 0.3% 13.1% 49.2% 35.2% 2.2% 100.0% 595
No 3.1% 10.9% 49.8% 34.2% 1.8% 100.0% 4733
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"Changes in the area where | live are leading to tension between me and my

neighbors."
Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 10.2% 21.9% 54.7% 9.6% 3.7% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 3.3% 12.4% 47.3% 34.4% 2.6% 100.0% 1441
Some College 2.9% 10.1% 51.2% 34.2% 1.6% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 2.0% 7.0% 50.4% 39.2% 1.4% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional
Degree 1.6% 10.7% 43.4% 42.9% 1.4% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 8.0% 19.0% 53.2% 18.3% 1.5% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 2.6% 9.3% 52.3% 33.3% 2.6% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 2.4% 9.8% 47.9% 39.2% 0.7% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 4.5% 7.4% 45.0% 41.2% 1.9% 100.0% 933
$250K + 1.0% 5.6% 47.5% 45.5% 0.5% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 3.1% 10.7% 49.1% 35.5% 1.5% 100.0% 1986
No 3.5% 11.6% 49.8% 33.2% 1.9% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 4.1% 15.4% 47.9% 30.4% 2.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 1.3% 9.5% 54.0% 34.3% 0.8% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 1.9% 8.9% 48.2% 38.8% 2.2% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 2.5% 9.0% 50.4% 37.3% 0.8% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 4.6% 12.0% 50.2% 30.9% 2.3% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 3.2% 8.9% 48.1% 38.4% 1.5% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 3.4% 7.7% 52.0% 36.5% 0.5% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 2.0% 23.5% 52.8% 18.6% 3.3% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not
looking 14.8% 13.7% 44.4% 23.7% 3.3% 100.0% 271
Retired 1.5% 14.4% 50.9% 29.8% 3.5% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 2.6% 20.1% 54.5% 20.1% 2.6% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 3.6% 10.1% 46.7% 38.3% 1.4% 100.0% 3341
Rent 3.0% 13.3% 53.0% 28.0% 2.6% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 4.1% 10.1% 47.9% 35.7% 2.1% 100.0% 3809
South 1.5% 13.6% 52.3% 30.9% 1.7% 100.0% 1578
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Table 10: Level of Community Involvement

How Involved Are You in Your Community?

Not
Very Somewhat Involved at Weighted
Involved Involved All DK Total N
All respondents 14.0% 51.6% 33.6% 0.0% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 9.2% 45.6% 45.2% 0.0% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 10.2% 55.9% 33.7% 0.2% 100.0% 279
Clayton 13.0% 58.6% 28.3% 0.0% 100.0% 305
Cobb 12.0% 52.1% 33.4% 2.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 10.2% 59.1% 30.4% 0.2% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 16.4% 53.4% 30.0% 0.2% 100.0% 846
Douglas 7.3% 60.3% 32.3% 0.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 13.3% 61.0% 25.3% 0.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 17.3% 48.0% 34.1% 0.6% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 12.8% 47.1% 39.1% 1.0% 100.0% 987
Henry 15.3% 50.1% 34.1% 0.5% 100.0% 250
Paulding 15.3% 50.3% 34.3% 0.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 9.2% 56.4% 34.2% 0.2% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 20.2% 49.3% 29.5% 0.9% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 14.9% 50.6% 34.3% 0.2% 100.0% 2576
Female 13.1% 52.5% 33.0% 1.4% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 13.7% 50.3% 34.4% 1.6% 100.0% 1644
35-49 17.7% 51.3% 30.5% 0.4% 100.0% 1388
50-64 13.1% 55.0% 31.7% 0.1% 100.0% 1368
65+ 9.9% 49.3% 39.9% 1.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 15.4% 50.8% 33.7% 0.2% 100.0% 1861
White 11.5% 54.3% 33.8% 0.3% 100.0% 2708
Other 20.9% 42.3% 32.1% 4.6% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 15.2% 44.1% 37.3% 3.3% 100.0% 595
No 14.0% 52.2% 33.4% 0.4% 100.0% 4733
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How Involved Are You in Your Community?

Not
Very Somewhat Involved at Weighted
Involved Involved All DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 19.9% 38.9% 36.5% 4.7% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 14.2% 44.0% 41.8% 0.1% 100.0% 1441
Some College 10.7% 54.7% 33.8% 0.8% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 12.6% 59.2% 27.9% 0.3% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 20.0% 57.7% 22.1% 0.2% 100.0% 635
Income
< S25K 20.2% 40.3% 39.4% 0.0% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 10.7% 51.5% 37.4% 0.5% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 13.8% 54.6% 31.5% 0.1% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 18.4% 56.5% 25.1% 0.0% 100.0% 933
S250K + 13.2% 53.8% 33.0% 0.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 15.0% 53.2% 31.6% 0.2% 100.0% 1986
No 13.5% 50.7% 34.9% 0.9% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 10.0% 46.8% 40.4% 2.8% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 12.8% 45.2% 41.0% 1.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 16.0% 51.0% 32.9% 0.1% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 12.6% 58.6% 28.5% 0.2% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 14.7% 53.6% 31.4% 0.3% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 16.7% 52.1% 30.9% 0.3% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 13.5% 57.5% 29.0% 0.0% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 4.9% 41.0% 47.9% 6.2% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 5.9% 52.0% 40.1% 1.9% 100.0% 271
Retired 11.2% 49.7% 38.2% 0.8% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 16.9% 59.7% 23.4% 0.0% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 14.6% 55.9% 29.3% 0.3% 100.0% 3341
Rent 13.4% 46.4% 38.8% 1.4% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of 1-20
North 13.0% 51.9% 34.1% 1.0% 100.0% 3809
South 16.7% 50.4% 32.4% 0.4% 100.0% 1578
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Table 11: Reported Rates of Participation in Community Activities
Reported Rates of Participation in Selected Community Activities

Neighborhood
PTA Association Religious Public  Volunteer Weighted
Meeting Meeting Service/Event Meeting Work N
All respondents 23.3% 34.5% 62.3% 29.0% 44.9% 5450
County of
Residence
Butts 10.4% 10.8% 62.4% 24.8% 47.2% 28
Cherokee 20.5% 34.5% 65.8% 26.3% 42.8% 279
Clayton 26.0% 27.3% 56.8% 35.6% 40.5% 305
Cobb 21.8% 33.8% 68.0% 28.3% 42.8% 844
Coweta 13.8% 34.7% 70.6% 35.3% 43.8% 162
DeKalb 29.0% 35.9% 51.9% 24.8% 44.5% 846
Douglas 21.3% 24.8% 73.0% 35.8% 42.5% 157
Fayette 23.1% 34.5% 71.0% 41.4% 50.4% 128
Fulton 26.1% 41.1% 66.2% 33.0% 49.6% 1190
Gwinnett 21.0% 34.3% 56.4% 22.3% 44.3% 987
Henry 20.0% 31.3% 69.8% 34.5% 43.0% 250
Paulding 19.3% 23.5% 63.9% 29.0% 45.9% 176
Rockdale 15.8% 25.0% 60.8% 29.8% 37.3% 101
City of Atlanta 30.3% 37.2% 63.2% 38.6% 50.0% 400
Gender
Male 20.6% 34.3% 59.3% 30.6% 41.5% 2576
Female 25.8% 34.7% 65.0% 27.5% 47.9% 2871
Age
18-34 18.4% 22.1% 56.3% 21.0% 49.3% 1644
35-49 38.4% 38.9% 59.9% 30.0% 54.0% 1388
50-64 22.0% 40.1% 71.0% 36.0% 43.6% 1368
65+ 12.3% 40.9% 62.7% 29.0% 26.3% 820
Race
Black 30.7% 38.4% 65.4% 29.5% 45.6% 1861
White 18.0% 33.1% 61.1% 28.5% 45.0% 2708
Other 22.7% 31.1% 58.4% 32.0% 47.4% 649
Latino?
Yes 13.6% 26.0% 52.3% 22.7% 40.2% 595
No 24.9% 35.6% 63.3% 30.1% 46.1% 4733
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Reported Rates of Participation in Selected Community Activities

Neighborhood
PTA Association Religious Public Volunteer Weighted
Meeting Meeting Service/Event  Meeting Work N
Education
Less than HS 30.7% 20.4% 52.0% 23.8% 16.8% 511
HS Grad 14.6% 24.2% 56.0% 24.0% 40.9% 1441
Some College 20.8% 33.9% 64.2% 29.7% 45.3% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 28.9% 44.5% 68.2% 29.8% 53.4% 1208
Grad/Prof Degree 34.2% 51.7% 69.7% 41.6% 60.7% 635
Income
< $25K 24.9% 18.5% 50.8% 22.9% 34.4% 679
$25K - $60K 20.0% 25.8% 59.6% 23.5% 40.6% 1293
S60K - S120K 23.1% 37.5% 67.0% 30.3% 48.9% 1592
$120K - $250K 33.0% 47.3% 67.4% 39.0% 56.6% 933
$250K + 22.8% 46.0% 73.1% 31.0% 60.4% 198
Children in
Household?
Yes 46.0% 32.4% 65.4% 27.0% 49.4% 1986
No 10.2% 35.6% 60.5% 30.3% 42.4% 3388
Years in Metro
Atlanta
5 years or less 19.6% 24.2% 54.9% 19.3% 47.5% 702
6-10 years 25.5% 24.3% 60.0% 28.2% 50.5% 600
11-20 years 26.0% 40.9% 62.6% 29.1% 49.8% 1370
21 - 30 years 22.2% 38.7% 64.8% 30.5% 54.1% 966
Over 30 years 22.4% 35.0% 65.0% 33.4% 32.7% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 30.0% 37.0% 61.2% 31.0% 50.2% 3000
Working part time 15.5% 29.0% 63.5% 24.2% 56.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 19.9% 15.7% 50.7% 15.7% 33.3% 304
Unemp. - not looking 18.6% 23.3% 64.8% 20.8% 45.7% 271
Retired 9.9% 36.8% 68.0% 31.9% 31.5% 1096
Disabled 38.3% 53.2% 66.2% 33.1% 26.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 25.7% 43.7% 66.6% 33.4% 45.7% 3341
Rent 20.8% 19.2% 56.3% 22.7% 45.3% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 22.8% 35.6% 62.5% 27.0% 46.9% 3809
South 25.4% 31.3% 62.7% 34.6% 41.5% 1578
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Table 12: Willingness to Pay Higher Taxes to Fund Expanded Regional Public Transit
"l am willing to pay more in taxes to fund expanded regional public transit that

includes buses and rail."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

All respondents 13.4% 32.6% 26.0% 26.9% 1.1% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 1.2% 25.6% 44.8% 28.0% 0.4% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 7.3% 31.3% 27.8% 33.0% 0.8% 100.0% 279
Clayton 8.0% 35.5% 31.5% 22.0% 3.0% 100.0% 305
Cobb 14.0% 30.5% 28.3% 26.5% 0.8% 100.0% 844
Coweta 5.0% 30.0% 26.3% 358% 3.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 12.6% 43.3% 18.3% 25.4% 0.4% 100.0% 846
Douglas 15.0% 26.3% 22.3% 36.3% 0.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 11.5% 27.0% 31.0% 29.8% 0.8% 100.0% 128
Fulton 16.4% 31.9% 28.2% 22.0% 1.5% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 18.0% 30.0% 22.3% 285% 1.3% 100.0% 987
Henry 10.3% 29.3% 29.8% 30.0% 0.8% 100.0% 250
Paulding 5.8% 27.8% 32.3% 34.0% 0.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 7.8% 28.3% 34.8% 28.6%  0.5% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 19.6% 32.6% 26.3% 19.8% 1.7% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 14.4% 32.8% 24.6% 27.5% 0.7% 100.0% 2576
Female 12.6% 32.4% 27.3% 26.4% 1.4% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 17.0% 37.8% 22.1% 22.3% 0.7% 100.0% 1644
35-49 16.9% 32.3% 22.4% 28.0% 0.4% 100.0% 1388
50-64 10.5% 31.1% 26.5% 30.2% 1.7% 100.0% 1368
65+ 6.4% 28.1% 36.1% 27.9% 1.5% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 12.1% 38.6% 26.2% 21.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1861
White 14.0% 29.8% 26.4% 29.1% 0.7% 100.0% 2708
Other 16.1% 28.2% 27.9% 25.9% 2.0% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 14.5% 43.1% 20.6% 21.2%  0.5% 100.0% 595
No 13.4% 31.7% 26.7% 27.0% 1.1% 100.0% 4733
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"l am willing to pay more in taxes to fund expanded regional public transit that
includes buses and rail."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 3.3% 20.9% 37.3% 35.4% 3.1% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 11.7% 31.0% 25.7% 30.6% 1.0% 100.0% 1441
Some College 12.2% 33.1% 25.2% 28.8% 0.6% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 16.4% 35.6% 25.9% 21.4%  0.7% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional
Degree 24.1% 39.1% 19.1% 16.7% 0.9% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 9.9% 28.2% 30.0% 30.9% 1.0% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 10.6% 38.5% 20.7% 29.0% 1.2% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 16.3% 33.2% 25.3% 249%  0.3% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 20.9% 31.6% 23.7% 23.8% 0.0% 100.0% 933
$250K + 14.6% 33.8% 20.7% 28.8% 2.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 11.8% 33.7% 23.7% 30.2%  0.5% 100.0% 1986
No 14.5% 32.3% 27.3% 24.7% 1.2% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 14.9% 37.3% 22.8% 24.3% 0.7% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 13.5% 45.8% 18.2% 22.0% 0.5% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 16.5% 35.9% 25.2% 21.4% 1.0% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 17.0% 31.7% 27.3% 235% 0.5% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 9.1% 24.1% 28.7% 36.6% 1.5% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 16.1% 33.6% 22.1% 27.8%  0.5% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 17.6% 35.8% 25.1% 21.0% 0.5% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 9.1% 37.1% 33.6% 18.9% 1.3% 100.0% 304
Unemp. - not looking 13.4% 33.5% 25.7% 24.5% 3.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 6.3% 27.3% 33.8% 31.1% 1.5% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 9.1% 35.7% 28.6% 20.1% 6.5% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 13.0% 29.1% 28.8% 282%  0.9% 100.0% 3341
Rent 14.8% 38.9% 19.3% 26.0% 1.0% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 15.3% 34.3% 24.1% 25.6% 0.7% 100.0% 3809
South 9.2% 29.4% 29.2% 30.5% 1.8% 100.0% 1578
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Table 13: How Much has Area Changed?

How Much has Area Changed in Last 3-4 Years?

Haven't
lived here
Very Very No long
significant Some little change at enough to Weighted
change change change all say DK Total N
All respondents 32.2% 41.2% 17.5% 6.3% 1.9% 0.8% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 10.4% 33.6% 39.2% 16.4% 0.4% 0.0% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 46.3% 41.0% 7.3% 5.0% 0.3% 0.3% 100.0% 279
Clayton 21.6% 40.9% 25.3% 10.0% 0.5% 1.8% 100.0% 305
Cobb 33.5% 35.8% 20.8% 5.3% 3.5% 1.3% 100.0% 844
Coweta 44.6% 36.3% 12.5% 6.0% 0.3% 0.3% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 20.8% 42.0% 17.7% 15.3% 3.1% 1.1% 100.0% 846
Douglas 22.2% 55.9% 17.5% 3.5% 0.7% 0.2% 100.0% 157
Fayette 24.8% 49.8% 22.0% 3.5% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 128
Fulton 36.7% 40.0% 14.8% 4.6% 2.8% 1.0% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 34.3% 44.5% 16.8% 3.5% 0.8% 0.3% 100.0% 987
Henry 42.9% 36.9% 15.5% 2.7% 2.0% 0.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 33.3% 43.6% 20.3% 1.5% 0.0% 1.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 19.3% 47.0% 28.5% 5.0% 0.0% 0.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 38.3% 41.8% 13.2% 5.5% 0.2% 1.0% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 29.5% 43.6% 17.6% 6.0% 2.4% 0.8% 100.0% 2576
Female 34.6% 39.0% 17.5% 6.6% 1.4% 0.8% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 35.2% 41.0% 11.9% 7.4% 3.2% 1.3% 100.0% 1644
35-49 36.3% 39.6% 18.9% 2.7% 2.2% 0.3% 100.0% 1388
50-64 30.4% 46.1% 17.8% 4.1% 1.3% 0.3% 100.0% 1368
65+ 24.7% 36.5% 24.0% 12.8% 0.4% 1.6% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 26.2% 40.7% 19.1% 10.5% 2.6% 0.8% 100.0% 1861
White 34.1% 43.8% 16.5% 3.1% 1.9% 0.7% 100.0% 2708
Other 38.5% 35.0% 15.3% 9.1% 0.5% 1.7% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 37.6% 40.7% 14.2% 4.8% 0.3% 2.3% 100.0% 595
No 31.1% 41.5% 18.1% 6.6% 2.2% 0.5% 100.0% 4733
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How Much has Area Changed in Last 3-4 Years?

Haven't
lived here
Very Very No long
significant Some little change at enough to Weighted
change change change all say DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 25.6% 32.4% 13.9% 26.4% 0.0% 1.8% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 32.1% 38.1% 20.1% 7.4% 1.2% 1.1% 100.0% 1441
Some College 32.6% 43.7% 16.9% 2.9% 3.4% 0.6% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 35.1% 43.0% 17.3% 3.0% 1.5% 0.1% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional
Degree 31.9% 45.6% 16.4% 2.5% 2.2% 1.4% 100.0% 635
Income
< S$25K 28.2% 31.2% 19.8% 19.2% 1.3% 0.3% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 35.0% 39.2% 20.3% 3.5% 1.5% 0.6% 100.0% 1293
$60K - $120K 32.1% 45.4% 16.5% 2.5% 3.1% 0.4% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 30.4% 47.9% 13.2% 5.6% 2.1% 0.8% 100.0% 933
$250K + 33.3% 47.0% 14.1% 3.5% 2.0% 0.0% 100.0% 198
Children in
Household?
Yes 34.2% 37.6% 18.9% 5.8% 2.5% 1.0% 100.0% 1986
No 31.3% 43.2% 16.6% 6.6% 1.6% 0.6% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro
Atlanta
5 years or less 23.3% 35.0% 23.8% 8.7% 8.0% 1.3% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 35.0% 40.2% 17.5% 4.3% 1.7% 1.3% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 36.9% 42.8% 14.5% 4.6% 0.4% 0.9% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 32.8% 49.7% 13.2% 2.1% 2.0% 0.2% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 31.2% 38.5% 19.4% 9.7% 0.8% 0.4% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 33.3% 43.2% 15.7% 5.1% 2.1% 0.7% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 28.9% 44.6% 17.3% 4.6% 2.9% 1.8% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 39.5% 35.0% 16.0% 7.8% 1.0% 0.7% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not
looking 42.0% 32.0% 17.1% 5.6% 3.3% 0.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 25.7% 40.2% 23.1% 8.8% 1.1% 1.1% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 39.2% 27.5% 19.6% 12.4% 1.3% 0.0% 100.0% 155
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How Much has Area Changed in Last 3-4 Years?

Haven't
lived here
Very Very No long
significant Some little change at enough to Weighted
change change change all say DK Total N

Home Ownership

Own 33.2% 41.5% 18.5% 4.3% 1.6% 0.8% 100.0% 3341
Rent 30.3% 40.8% 16.6% 8.9% 2.6% 0.9% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20

North 33.7% 41.4% 17.2% 4.4% 2.4% 0.9% 100.0% 3809
South 29.5% 41.7% 18.8% 8.7% 0.6% 0.6% 100.0% 1578
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Table 14: Will Living Conditions Be Better or Worse in 3-4 Years?

Will Living Conditions in Metro Atlanta Be Better or Worse in 3 - 4 Years?

Better in Worse in About Weighted

3-4 years 3-4years the same DK Total N
All respondents 29.9% 26.0% 41.0% 3.0% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 14.0% 28.0% 49.2% 8.8% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 25.1% 26.6% 43.6% 4.8% 100.0% 279
Clayton 28.5% 30.8% 36.8% 4.0% 100.0% 305
Cobb 33.7% 24.9% 38.2% 3.2% 100.0% 844
Coweta 28.5% 32.3% 35.5% 3.8% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 29.4% 29.3% 37.9% 3.4% 100.0% 846
Douglas 25.8% 30.3% 43.5% 0.5% 100.0% 157
Fayette 25.5% 27.0% 45.8% 1.8% 100.0% 128
Fulton 36.7% 18.9% 40.2% 4.1% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 26.3% 25.8% 46.8% 1.3% 100.0% 987
Henry 22.6% 35.8% 39.6% 2.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 19.8% 29.8% 48.0% 2.5% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 32.5% 26.0% 40.3% 1.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 40.5% 19.3% 35.4% 4.8% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 33.2% 24.1% 40.8% 1.9% 100.0% 2576
Female 27.0% 27.6% 41.3% 4.1% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 37.5% 22.9% 38.0% 1.6% 100.0% 1644
35-49 30.2% 26.0% 40.6% 3.2% 100.0% 1388
50-64 27.7% 29.4% 41.3% 1.5% 100.0% 1368
65+ 20.7% 25.0% 46.3% 8.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 37.2% 27.6% 31.8% 3.4% 100.0% 1861
White 24.0% 25.6% 47.7% 2.8% 100.0% 2708
Other 34.2% 22.6% 40.5% 2.8% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 42.5% 20.8% 35.5% 1.2% 100.0% 595
No 28.1% 26.7% 41.9% 3.3% 100.0% 4733
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Will Living Conditions in Metro Atlanta Be Better or Worse in 3 - 4 Years?

Better in Worse in About Weighted
3-4 years 3-4years the same DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 25.0% 33.4% 32.2% 9.4% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 32.4% 24.5% 41.6% 1.5% 100.0% 1441
Some College 30.2% 28.5% 39.2% 2.1% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 29.7% 22.5% 44.5% 3.4% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 28.7% 23.8% 44.3% 3.3% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 22.9% 40.8% 30.7% 5.6% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 34.0% 24.8% 38.6% 2.6% 100.0% 1293
S60K - S120K 31.7% 22.2% 44.2% 1.9% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 29.8% 21.7% 47.2% 1.3% 100.0% 933
$250K + 23.9% 22.3% 52.8% 1.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 29.4% 27.6% 40.2% 2.8% 100.0% 1986
No 30.3% 25.0% 41.5% 3.1% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 34.4% 27.3% 35.1% 3.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 34.7% 18.8% 43.8% 2.7% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 33.4% 23.2% 41.6% 1.8% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 29.0% 24.1% 43.2% 3.7% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 23.0% 30.8% 43.2% 3.0% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 31.6% 26.6% 39.6% 2.1% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 35.4% 19.0% 44.1% 1.4% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 29.8% 25.2% 39.7% 5.2% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 38.9% 21.5% 37.0% 2.6% 100.0% 271
Retired 21.7% 27.7% 44.8% 5.8% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 27.9% 25.3% 44.8% 1.9% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 28.3% 25.2% 43.9% 2.6% 100.0% 3341
Rent 31.3% 27.9% 37.5% 3.3% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 29.5% 24.3% 43.2% 3.0% 100.0% 3809
South 31.5% 29.5% 35.8% 3.1% 100.0% 1578
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Table 15: Best Way to Attract and Retain Skilled Workforce

Which Alternative is Most Likely to Attract and Retain Skilled Workforce...?

Provide Provide
more Create more Provide better better
affordable training and transportation Improve access to

housing retraining options to get K-12 higher Weighted

options opportunities to/from work education education DK Total N
All respondents 20.8% 27.7% 19.7% 13.0% 13.3% 5.5% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 17.7% 31.7% 17.7% 17.7% 6.4% 8.8% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 19.3% 34.3% 16.5% 9.8% 10.0% 10.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 24.5% 22.3% 12.3% 18.0% 15.5% 7.5% 100.0% 305
Cobb 19.0% 29.9% 21.4% 13.2% 10.7% 5.7% 100.0% 844
Coweta 19.8% 30.8% 14.8% 17.0% 11.8% 6.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 28.8% 24.8% 18.3% 9.5% 14.1% 4.4% 100.0% 846
Douglas 16.5% 24.1% 20.3% 16.5% 13.5% 9.0% 100.0% 157
Fayette 18.0% 33.3% 18.3% 12.3% 11.8% 6.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 23.6% 27.9% 17.6% 14.0% 11.7% 5.2% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 14.3% 27.3% 27.3% 11.0% 16.5% 3.8% 100.0% 987
Henry 17.0% 27.5% 20.0% 14.3% 16.5% 4.8% 100.0% 250
Paulding 19.0% 30.0% 12.3% 16.3% 16.0% 6.5% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 17.5% 22.4% 22.7% 17.7% 14.2% 5.5% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 27.2% 23.0% 16.5% 13.2% 12.9% 7.3% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 17.3% 31.1% 19.4% 13.4% 12.9% 6.0% 100.0% 2576
Female 23.9% 24.6% 20.0% 12.6% 13.7% 5.0% 100.0% 2871
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Which Alternative is Most Likely to Attract and Retain Skilled Workforce...?

Provide Provide
more Create more Provide better better
affordable training and transportation Improve access to

housing retraining options to get K-12 higher Weighted

options opportunities to/from work education education DK Total N
Age
18-34 23.2% 27.0% 13.1% 15.2% 17.7% 3.7% 100.0% 1644
35-49 21.0% 26.2% 24.3% 11.0% 14.4% 3.0% 100.0% 1388
50-64 19.2% 31.9% 21.2% 14.3% 8.5% 5.0% 100.0% 1368
65+ 18.9% 25.4% 22.4% 9.3% 12.1% 12.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 24.8% 24.9% 19.7% 12.7% 14.3% 3.5% 100.0% 1861
White 19.4% 28.4% 19.8% 14.1% 11.7% 6.5% 100.0% 2708
Other 17.9% 34.0% 15.8% 10.8% 18.7% 2.8% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 19.7% 32.4% 11.5% 6.5% 28.1% 1.7% 100.0% 595
No 21.1% 27.4% 20.2% 13.9% 11.6% 5.7% 100.0% 4733
Education
Less than HS 30.1% 17.2% 25.0% 8.4% 7.0% 12.1% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 14.1% 30.2% 17.0% 11.1% 20.7% 6.8% 100.0% 1441
Some College 25.2% 30.5% 14.6% 12.9% 12.7% 3.9% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 21.0% 27.5% 21.9% 15.4% 10.4% 3.8% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 17.1% 23.9% 30.6% 17.1% 8.2% 3.2% 100.0% 635
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Which Alternative is Most Likely to Attract and Retain Skilled Workforce...?

Provide Provide
more Create more Provide better better
affordable training and transportation Improve access to

housing retraining options to get K-12 higher Weighted

options opportunities to/from work education education DK Total N
Income
< $25K 29.4% 19.8% 18.6% 10.3% 15.2% 6.8% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 23.1% 28.8% 18.1% 10.0% 14.8% 5.2% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 20.1% 31.0% 17.6% 14.4% 13.5% 3.5% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 17.5% 31.0% 20.9% 17.8% 9.0% 3.9% 100.0% 933
$250K + 12.1% 22.7% 26.8% 21.7% 8.1% 8.6% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 21.9% 29.8% 17.7% 13.7% 12.5% 4.4% 100.0% 1986
No 20.3% 26.5% 21.0% 12.6% 13.8% 5.8% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 23.5% 28.1% 20.1% 12.7% 12.3% 3.4% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 17.8% 27.3% 17.1% 15.5% 15.0% 7.3% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 19.3% 26.3% 21.4% 13.1% 16.5% 3.5% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 23.6% 30.6% 16.9% 14.4% 11.1% 3.4% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 21.9% 26.0% 21.5% 12.2% 10.7% 7.6% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 22.4% 30.1% 18.3% 13.2% 11.8% 4.2% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 21.4% 20.9% 15.9% 13.4% 25.7% 2.9% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 15.4% 22.0% 26.9% 12.8% 18.0% 49% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 15.7% 20.1% 22.4% 17.2% 20.1% 45% 100.0% 271
Retired 17.0% 29.3% 22.6% 11.6% 9.2% 10.3% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 28.6% 18.8% 29.2% 10.4% 10.4% 2.6% 100.0% 155
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Home Ownership
Own

Rent

Live N/S of I-20
North

South

Which Alternative is Most Likely to Attract and Retain Skilled Workforce...?

Provide
more
affordable
housing
options

17.4%
26.8%

18.9%
23.8%

Create more
training and
retraining
opportunities

29.1%
26.8%

28.3%
26.3%

Provide better
transportation
options to get
to/from work

21.9%
14.9%

21.4%
16.1%

Improve
K-12
education

14.4%
10.6%

12.8%
13.9%

Provide
better
access to
higher
education

11.0%
17.0%

13.2%
14.0%

DK

6.2%
4.0%

5.3%
5.8%

Total

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
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Table 16: How Would Respondent Handle $400 Emergency Expense?

How Would Respondent Handle a $400 Emergency?

Pay with Pay

Cash, with Would Would Sell Would Not
Checkor  Credit Borrow or Pawn Be Able to Weighted

Debit Card Money Something Pay Now DK Total N
All respondents 54.1% 18.6% 7.3% 3.3% 14.3% 2.4% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 47.4% 8.4% 8.8% 0.4% 33.7% 1.2% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 68.7% 11.0% 5.5% 2.8% 9.5% 2.5% 100.0% 279
Clayton 43.0% 10.0% 5.5% 8.3% 32.0% 1.3% 100.0% 305
Cobb 54.3% 19.3% 7.5% 7.3% 10.3% 1.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 62.5% 15.8% 6.0% 3.0% 11.5% 1.3% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 50.6% 16.6% 7.8% 1.5% 21.2% 2.3% 100.0% 846
Douglas 57.3% 13.5% 12.8% 4.0% 10.8% 1.8% 100.0% 157
Fayette 62.5% 22.8% 3.3% 2.8% 5.8% 3.0% 100.0% 128
Fulton 57.2% 16.3% 7.8% 2.1% 13.3% 3.3% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 50.8% 29.3% 6.5% 1.0% 10.0% 2.5% 100.0% 987
Henry 46.8% 18.0% 7.3% 4.8% 20.8% 2.5% 100.0% 250
Paulding 62.0% 16.0% 9.0% 3.5% 8.5% 1.0% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 52.5% 16.0% 5.5% 6.3% 14.5% 5.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 54.5% 13.4% 8.9% 3.0% 18.3% 1.9% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 62.2% 17.1% 4.9% 4.4% 9.3% 2.2% 100.0% 2576
Female 46.9% 20.0% 9.4% 2.3% 18.9% 2.4% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 52.2% 16.4% 10.7% 4.9% 14.8% 1.1% 100.0% 1644
35-49 56.1% 21.4% 5.1% 4.5% 11.4% 1.6% 100.0% 1388
50-64 57.6% 18.9% 5.9% 2.0% 13.7% 1.9% 100.0% 1368
65+ 51.6% 18.9% 6.8% 1.0% 18.6% 3.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 45.5% 14.6% 10.2% 2.7% 25.5% 1.5% 100.0% 1861
White 61.9% 21.4% 5.5% 2.5% 6.7% 2.0% 100.0% 2708
Other 47.8% 19.3% 7.4% 4.8% 16.5% 4.2% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 41.5% 22.4% 11.1% 3.4% 18.4% 3.2% 100.0% 595
No 56.2% 18.4% 6.9% 2.8% 13.8% 2.0% 100.0% 4733

56 |



A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research

How Would Respondent Handle a $400 Emergency?

Pay with Pay

Cash, with Would Would Sell Would Not
Checkor  Credit Borrow or Pawn Be Able to Weighted

Debit Card Money Something Pay Now DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 19.2% 4.3% 7.4% 13.9% 54.0% 1.2% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 51.7% 19.8% 8.1% 3.1% 15.3% 2.0% 100.0% 1441
Some College 53.3% 19.4% 8.8% 3.4% 12.6% 2.6% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 65.5% 21.1% 6.3% 0.3% 4.7% 2.1% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 69.9% 21.1% 2.7% 1.1% 3.0% 2.2% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 19.4% 9.0% 13.6% 8.4% 49.2% 0.4% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 44.1% 21.6% 12.2% 3.3% 16.3% 2.6% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 66.5% 21.4% 5.7% 2.2% 3.5% 0.7% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 72.6% 17.5% 1.0% 4.0% 4.8% 0.2% 100.0% 933
$250K + 75.0% 21.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 3.1% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 54.4% 16.6% 9.0% 4.6% 14.5% 0.9% 100.0% 1986
No 54.2% 20.0% 6.3% 2.6% 14.3% 2.6% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 43.1% 18.1% 6.0% 3.4% 27.2% 2.3% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 55.8% 19.0% 8.8% 2.7% 11.7% 2.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 55.5% 20.4% 9.3% 2.5% 10.9% 1.5% 100.0% 1370
21 -30 years 61.8% 20.8% 6.6% 4.1% 5.9% 0.8% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 54.6% 17.0% 5.9% 2.8% 17.1% 2.6% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 63.4% 18.3% 5.3% 2.7% 9.1% 1.2% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 44.5% 25.4% 11.2% 6.4% 10.5% 2.0% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 28.9% 13.1% 13.4% 3.3% 40.0% 1.3% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking  39.4% 20.1% 8.6% 13.0% 15.2% 3.7% 100.0% 271
Retired 50.8% 19.0% 7.5% 1.1% 16.8% 4.8% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 12.2% 7.7% 19.2% 1.9% 57.1% 1.9% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 63.7% 19.8% 5.3% 2.6% 6.5% 2.0% 100.0% 3341
Rent 39.4% 17.5% 10.7% 4.3% 26.2% 1.8% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 56.3% 20.5% 7.6% 3.1% 10.2% 2.4% 100.0% 3809
South 49.7% 14.5% 6.5% 3.9% 23.3% 2.2% 100.0% 1578
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Table 17: Full Utilization of Education and Skills
"My current job does not allow me to utilize my education and skills to the fullest

extent possible."

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
All respondents 10.4% 17.5% 35.6% 35.5% 1.1% 100.0% 3563
County of Residence
Butts 6.5% 10.4% 51.9% 31.2% 0.0% 100.0% 17
Cherokee 6.8% 16.4% 38.0% 38.4% 0.4% 100.0% 176
Clayton 16.9% 23.6% 38.4% 20.7% 0.4% 100.0% 180
Cobb 11.3% 17.2% 38.3% 31.6% 1.6% 100.0% 539
Coweta 6.5% 16.9% 41.1% 33.8% 1.7% 100.0% 92
DeKalb 12.7% 14.2% 38.3% 31.9% 2.8% 100.0% 622
Douglas 12.2% 14.4% 36.1% 37.3% 0.0% 100.0% 103
Fayette 7.9% 8.3% 35.8% 48.0% 0.0% 100.0% 73
Fulton 9.0% 20.7% 28.0% 42.1% 0.2% 100.0% 766
Gwinnett 8.9% 19.2% 35.1% 36.2% 0.7% 100.0% 675
Henry 13.8% 12.1% 41.8% 31.8% 0.4% 100.0% 148
Paulding 4.6% 15.6% 35.7% 44.1% 0.0% 100.0% 117
Rockdale 14.6% 16.0% 38.4% 31.1% 0.0% 100.0% 55
City of Atlanta 14.7% 19.0% 24.0% 42.2% 0.2% 100.0% 253
Gender
Male 10.8% 17.7% 35.7% 34.3% 1.4% 100.0% 1877
Female 9.9% 17.2% 35.4% 36.8% 0.7% 100.0% 1685
Age
18-34 12.0% 23.3% 35.8% 27.9% 1.0% 100.0% 1340
35-49 10.6% 13.5% 35.0% 40.4% 0.5% 100.0% 1125
50-64 8.7% 14.3% 35.6% 41.2% 0.2% 100.0% 923
65+ 5.2% 11.5% 33.3% 34.4% 15.6% 100.0% 96
Race
Black 12.3% 17.4% 38.9% 30.2% 1.3% 100.0% 1207
White 8.5% 17.7% 31.9% 41.1% 0.8% 100.0% 1777
Other 13.0% 15.0% 38.8% 32.2% 1.1% 100.0% 454
Latino?
Yes 3.5% 28.5% 35.5% 30.7% 1.7% 100.0% 459
No 11.4% 15.8% 35.5% 36.3% 0.9% 100.0% 3063
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"My current job does not allow me to utilize my education and skills to the fullest
extent possible."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 17.8% 12.3% 46.6% 14.1% 9.2% 100.0% 163
HS Grad 9.7% 17.7% 39.0% 33.3% 0.2% 100.0% 924
Some College 12.8% 22.4% 37.6% 26.2% 0.9% 100.0% 1061
College Grad (BA/BS) 9.6% 15.2% 33.4% 40.5% 1.2% 100.0% 912
Grad/Professional Degree 5.2% 12.0% 24.7% 58.1% 0.0% 100.0% 485
Income
< $25K 23.0% 17.5% 42.0% 16.4% 1.1% 100.0% 269
$25K - $60K 12.5% 25.3% 34.2% 27.0% 0.9% 100.0% 869
S60K - $120K 7.4% 18.2% 39.1% 34.7% 0.6% 100.0% 1176
$120K - $250K 10.4% 10.6% 32.8% 46.2% 0.0% 100.0% 795
$250K + 3.3% 4.7% 26.7% 64.0% 1.3% 100.0% 150
Children in Household?
Yes 9.5% 16.4% 35.3% 38.4% 0.4% 100.0% 1568
No 11.2% 18.0% 35.9% 33.3% 1.6% 100.0% 1959
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 16.9% 20.3% 36.0% 26.5% 0.2% 100.0% 472
6-10 years 10.5% 19.1% 32.9% 36.0% 1.5% 100.0% 456
11-20 years 8.7% 18.1% 37.2% 35.8% 0.3% 100.0% 1052
21 - 30 years 10.6% 17.9% 30.3% 40.6% 0.6% 100.0% 714
Over 30 years 7.5% 13.8% 40.4% 35.4% 2.9% 100.0% 748
Employment Status
Working full time 10.0% 16.2% 35.1% 37.6% 1.1% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 12.5% 24.0% 38.3% 24.2% 1.1% 100.0% 562
Home Ownership
Own 7.6% 14.3% 34.9% 41.9% 1.3% 100.0% 2133
Rent 14.9% 22.7% 36.1% 25.7% 0.6% 100.0% 1322
Live N/S of I-20
North 10.0% 18.0% 34.2% 37.1% 0.7% 100.0% 2600
South 11.5% 16.2% 39.9% 31.9% 0.5% 100.0% 933
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Table 18: Loss of Job to Automation

"l am worried that | may lose my job to some type of automated process."

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
All respondents 2.2% 6.9% 39.8% 50.9% 0.2% 100.0% 3563
County of Residence
Butts 0.0% 7.8% 48.1% 44.2% 0.0% 100.0% 17
Cherokee 1.2% 6.0% 33.3% 59.0% 0.4% 100.0% 176
Clayton 4.2% 13.6% 44.9% 37.3% 0.0% 100.0% 180
Cobb 0.4% 7.4% 42.6% 49.6% 0.0% 100.0% 539
Coweta 1.3% 5.6% 30.3% 62.3% 0.4% 100.0% 92
DeKalb 2.8% 8.0% 47.7% 40.4% 1.0% 100.0% 622
Douglas 2.3% 1.9% 48.1% 47.7% 0.0% 100.0% 103
Fayette 1.7% 3.9% 27.5% 66.8% 0.0% 100.0% 73
Fulton 2.8% 6.7% 33.4% 57.1% 0.0% 100.0% 766
Gwinnett 1.5% 6.2% 38.8% 53.5% 0.0% 100.0% 675
Henry 4.2% 3.8% 42.2% 49.8% 0.0% 100.0% 148
Paulding 4.6% 5.7% 32.7% 57.0% 0.0% 100.0% 117
Rockdale 6.0% 5.5% 46.8% 41.7% 0.0% 100.0% 55
City of Atlanta 3.5% 6.0% 31.7% 58.7% 0.0% 100.0% 253
Gender
Male 2.6% 6.9% 35.2% 55.0% 0.4% 100.0% 1877
Female 1.8% 6.9% 44.9% 46.3% 0.1% 100.0% 1685
Age
18-34 2.4% 7.3% 42.9% 46.9% 0.4% 100.0% 1340
35-49 2.0% 6.9% 36.5% 54.6% 0.0% 100.0% 1125
50-64 2.2% 6.6% 38.0% 53.2% 0.0% 100.0% 923
65+ 2.1% 4.2% 51.0% 42.7% 0.0% 100.0% 96
Race
Black 3.8% 8.5% 48.7% 38.4% 0.5% 100.0% 1207
White 1.5% 4.8% 31.7% 61.9% 0.1% 100.0% 1777
Other 1.3% 10.4% 44.1% 44.3% 0.0% 100.0% 454
Latino?
Yes 1.7% 4.8% 48.6% 44.9% 0.0% 100.0% 459
No 2.4% 7.3% 38.3% 51.8% 0.3% 100.0% 3063
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"l am worried that | may lose my job to some type of automated process."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 0.0% 17.8% 62.6% 19.6% 0.0% 100.0% 163
HS Grad 1.3% 5.4% 39.9% 53.4% 0.0% 100.0% 924
Some College 5.5% 9.3% 40.2% 44.3% 0.7% 100.0% 1061
College Grad (BA/BS) 0.7% 6.1% 39.0% 54.2% 0.0% 100.0% 912
Grad/Professional Degree 0.8% 2.5% 32.0% 64.7% 0.0% 100.0% 485
Income
< $25K 0.7% 23.9% 56.0% 19.4% 0.0% 100.0% 269
$25K - S60K 4.5% 6.4% 48.3% 40.7% 0.0% 100.0% 869
S60K - $120K 2.0% 5.3% 36.3% 55.7% 0.6% 100.0% 1176
$120K - $250K 0.6% 6.0% 27.9% 65.4% 0.0% 100.0% 795
$250K + 0.0% 0.7% 37.3% 62.0% 0.0% 100.0% 150
Children in Household?
Yes 1.8% 7.0% 41.8% 49.4% 0.1% 100.0% 1568
No 2.7% 6.8% 37.9% 52.2% 0.4% 100.0% 1959
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 2.5% 8.1% 43.0% 46.4% 0.0% 100.0% 472
6-10 years 2.2% 7.2% 40.9% 49.7% 0.0% 100.0% 456
11-20 years 2.0% 7.9% 41.0% 49.0% 0.1% 100.0% 1052
21 - 30 years 3.6% 6.5% 33.8% 56.1% 0.0% 100.0% 714
Over 30 years 0.8% 3.5% 41.8% 53.9% 0.0% 100.0% 748
Employment Status
Working full time 2.3% 6.2% 39.5% 51.9% 0.0% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 1.8% 10.7% 41.1% 45.2% 1.2% 100.0% 562
Home Ownership
Own 2.2% 5.2% 36.9% 55.7% 0.0% 100.0% 2133
Rent 2.4% 9.9% 43.7% 43.5% 0.5% 100.0% 1322
Live N/S of I-20
North 2.0% 6.7% 38.2% 52.8% 0.3% 100.0% 2600
South 3.0% 7.9% 42.8% 46.2% 0.0% 100.0% 933
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Table 19: Ability to Find Workforce Training Program
"I know where to find a workforce training program if | need one."

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N
All respondents 18.3% 42.0% 26.2% 11.6% 1.8% 100.0% 3869
County of Residence
Butts 14.7% 42.4% 32.4% 10.0% 0.6% 100.0% 19
Cherokee 21.9% 37.8% 30.7% 8.9% 0.7% 100.0% 189
Clayton 19.1% 36.7% 33.9% 10.2% 0.0% 100.0% 215
Cobb 15.4% 46.6% 26.5% 9.7% 1.8% 100.0% 588
Coweta 16.3% 47.2% 28.2% 7.9% 0.4% 100.0% 102
DeKalb 15.6% 40.5% 24.7% 16.8% 2.4% 100.0% 673
Douglas 17.4% 38.9% 25.9% 16.7% 1.1% 100.0% 107
Fayette 15.5% 36.3% 31.0% 15.9% 1.2% 100.0% 77
Fulton 23.7% 44.2% 19.2% 11.1% 1.7% 100.0% 806
Gwinnett 15.9% 42.4% 29.8% 9.3% 2.6% 100.0% 748
Henry 17.7% 35.1% 32.5% 14.0% 0.8% 100.0% 165
Paulding 27.7% 40.5% 19.3% 11.3% 1.1% 100.0% 121
Rockdale 16.9% 37.1% 35.0% 11.0% 0.0% 100.0% 59
City of Atlanta 27.4% 44.2% 17.6% 10.3% 0.4% 100.0% 273
Gender
Male 20.1% 41.5% 26.8% 9.6% 2.0% 100.0% 2015
Female 16.4% 42.6% 25.7% 13.9% 1.5% 100.0% 1853
Age
18-34 14.3% 40.4% 30.6% 14.6% 0.1% 100.0% 1511
35-49 23.7% 44.8% 19.3% 10.3% 1.9% 100.0% 1198
50-64 18.4% 43.2% 25.3% 9.4% 3.7% 100.0% 975
65+ 11.4% 30.5% 47.6% 8.6% 1.9% 100.0% 105
Race
Black 16.4% 45.4% 24.0% 13.2% 1.0% 100.0% 1349
White 20.9% 39.9% 25.1% 11.8% 2.3% 100.0% 1847
Other 13.7% 43.6% 33.3% 8.2% 1.1% 100.0% 546
Latino?
Yes 8.5% 42.5% 36.2% 12.9% 0.0% 100.0% 520
No 19.8% 42.1% 24.6% 11.5% 2.0% 100.0% 3306
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"I know where to find a workforce training program if | need one."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Education
Less than HS 8.7% 26.5% 40.3% 24.5% 0.0% 100.0% 196
HS Grad 18.9% 44.0% 25.5% 10.3% 1.3% 100.0% 1030
Some College 18.1% 40.6% 27.5% 11.8% 2.0% 100.0% 1163
College Grad (BA/BS) 16.7% 47.0% 23.0% 11.7% 1.7% 100.0% 960
Grad/Professional Degree 24.3% 38.8% 24.5% 9.0% 3.4% 100.0% 502
Income
< S$25K 13.9% 42.5% 20.8% 22.5% 0.3% 100.0% 346
$25K - $60K 13.8% 40.0% 32.1% 12.8% 1.2% 100.0% 962
S60K - $120K 20.7% 42.8% 26.4% 9.2% 0.9% 100.0% 1235
$120K - $250K 22.0% 44.0% 20.7% 11.1% 2.3% 100.0% 823
$250K + 21.2% 35.9% 23.7% 10.9% 8.3% 100.0% 156
Children in Household?
Yes 19.1% 41.0% 24.5% 13.7% 1.8% 100.0% 1689
No 17.5% 43.4% 27.4% 9.8% 1.8% 100.0% 2143
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 16.7% 52.1% 20.5% 9.8% 0.9% 100.0% 562
6-10 years 20.2% 41.7% 30.3% 6.0% 1.8% 100.0% 499
11-20 years 16.8% 39.6% 31.4% 10.8% 1.3% 100.0% 1135
21-30years 21.2% 39.5% 22.0% 15.4% 1.9% 100.0% 745
Over 30 years 19.2% 39.6% 24.9% 13.3% 3.0% 100.0% 788
Employment Status
Working full time 20.3% 41.6% 25.0% 11.4% 1.7% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 9.6% 43.1% 32.7% 12.3% 2.3% 100.0% 562
Unemployed - looking 14.7% 44.4% 27.1% 12.7% 1.0% 100.0% 306
Home Ownership
Own 19.0% 43.1% 25.4% 10.1% 2.5% 100.0% 2257
Rent 18.0% 39.6% 27.8% 13.9% 0.7% 100.0% 1481
Live N/S of I-20
North 17.8% 43.9% 25.9% 10.3% 2.1% 100.0% 2797
South 20.0% 37.7% 26.3% 15.3% 0.8% 100.0% 1040
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Table 20: Would Respondent Seek Out Training Opportunities?
"l would seek out training opportunities if they provided me with better employment

opportunities."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

All respondents 37.3% 46.4% 12.0% 3.5% 0.9% 100.0% 3869
County of Residence
Butts 28.4% 49.7% 18.9% 2.4% 0.6% 100.0% 19
Cherokee 26.8% 53.5% 14.1% 4.5% 1.1% 100.0% 189
Clayton 50.7% 40.4% 6.7% 1.1% 1.1% 100.0% 215
Cobb 32.6% 47.3% 15.1% 2.9% 2.2% 100.0% 588
Coweta 31.9% 42.6% 19.9% 3.6% 2.0% 100.0% 102
DeKalb 40.3% 38.8% 17.5% 2.9% 0.5% 100.0% 673
Douglas 29.6% 51.5% 15.6% 3.0% 0.4% 100.0% 107
Fayette 24.8% 50.0% 20.3% 4.9% 0.0% 100.0% 77
Fulton 34.9% 51.7% 9.4% 2.8% 1.1% 100.0% 806
Gwinnett 41.9% 45.2% 7.3% 5.0% 0.7% 100.0% 748
Henry 43.6% 44.7% 7.1% 4.1% 0.4% 100.0% 165
Paulding 35.3% 48.0% 9.1% 7.6% 0.0% 100.0% 121
Rockdale 35.9% 52.3% 8.9% 3.0% 0.0% 100.0% 59
City of Atlanta 40.8% 48.0% 9.8% 0.7% 0.7% 100.0% 273
Gender
Male 36.2% 44.9% 14.5% 3.5% 0.9% 100.0% 2015
Female 38.5% 48.0% 9.2% 3.5% 0.9% 100.0% 1853
Age
18-34 45.0% 45.5% 7.8% 1.5% 0.2% 100.0% 1511
35-49 39.9% 45.1% 10.4% 3.7% 1.0% 100.0% 1198
50-64 25.7% 50.5% 16.6% 6.0% 1.2% 100.0% 975
65+ 9.5% 33.3% 46.7% 8.6% 1.9% 100.0% 105
Race
Black 42.3% 47.0% 6.9% 3.5% 0.4% 100.0% 1349
White 32.7% 45.7% 16.6% 3.6% 1.5% 100.0% 1847
Other 39.9% 46.8% 9.5% 3.7% 0.2% 100.0% 546
Latino
Yes 42.2% 49.3% 7.5% 1.0% 0.0% 100.0% 520
No 36.6% 45.8% 12.6% 3.9% 1.0% 100.0% 3306
Education
Less than HS 38.9% 33.3% 25.8% 2.0% 0.0% 100.0% 196
HS Grad 42.9% 45.8% 8.5% 2.3% 0.4% 100.0% 1030
Some College 37.7% 47.5% 10.3% 4.1% 0.3% 100.0% 1163
College Grad (BA/BS) 32.9% 49.3% 13.6% 3.5% 0.7% 100.0% 960
Grad/Professional Degree 33.1% 44.3% 14.0% 5.0% 3.6% 100.0% 502
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"l would seek out training opportunities if they provided me with better employment
opportunities."

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Income
< $25K 51.3% 38.6% 6.7% 3.2% 0.3% 100.0% 346
$25K - S60K 40.9% 51.7% 5.2% 1.8% 0.5% 100.0% 962
S60K - $120K 39.1% 48.3% 10.7% 1.7% 0.2% 100.0% 1235
$120K - $250K 29.8% 43.8% 18.5% 6.3% 1.5% 100.0% 823
$250K + 25.5% 35.7% 26.1% 8.3% 4.5% 100.0% 156
Children in Household?
Yes 40.4% 45.7% 9.5% 3.5% 0.9% 100.0% 1689
No 34.9% 47.0% 13.8% 3.5% 0.9% 100.0% 2143
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 44.0% 44.0% 8.7% 3.0% 0.4% 100.0% 562
6-10 years 44.3% 43.9% 7.0% 4.6% 0.2% 100.0% 499
11-20 years 36.9% 49.9% 10.4% 2.1% 0.6% 100.0% 1135
21-30years 40.9% 43.0% 11.0% 4.0% 1.1% 100.0% 745
Over 30 years 26.6% 47.7% 18.6% 5.1% 2.0% 100.0% 788
Employment Status
Working full time 38.4% 43.9% 13.4% 3.3% 1.0% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 32.0% 54.1% 8.0% 5.2% 0.7% 100.0% 562
Unemployed - looking 35.9% 56.2% 5.6% 2.3% 0.0% 100.0% 306
Home Ownership
Own 31.0% 47.0% 16.0% 4.7% 1.3% 100.0% 2257
Rent 46.6% 45.1% 6.2% 1.9% 0.2% 100.0% 1481
Live N/S of I-20
North 35.4% 47.2% 12.6% 3.8% 1.0% 100.0% 2797
South 43.0% 44.7% 8.9% 2.8% 0.7% 100.0% 1040
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Table 21: Responsiveness of Local Governments to Citizens Needs

Responsiveness of Local Goverments to Needs of Citizens

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
All respondents 5.1% 25.8% 38.8% 27.2% 3.1% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 5.6% 22.4% 42.4% 28.0% 1.6% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 10.0% 34.8% 33.0% 18.5% 3.8% 100.0% 279
Clayton 0.8% 15.3% 43.5% 39.3% 1.3% 100.0% 305
Cobb 9.5% 32.1% 35.8% 20.3% 2.3% 100.0% 844
Coweta 6.8% 34.0% 38.0% 17.0% 43% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 2.7% 17.7% 39.8% 35.8% 4.0% 100.0% 846
Douglas 3.0% 20.9% 39.9% 32.9% 3.2% 100.0% 157
Fayette 7.3% 36.8% 32.6% 22.3% 1.0% 100.0% 128
Fulton 4.4% 25.4% 38.9% 26.9% 4.3% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 4.0% 26.6% 39.8% 27.6% 2.0% 100.0% 987
Henry 3.2% 20.9% 44.4% 28.2% 3.2% 100.0% 250
Paulding 5.5% 33.8% 37.1% 20.8% 2.8% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 5.0% 24.3% 42.6% 25.6% 2.5% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 5.9% 16.8% 38.9% 34.1% 4.3% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 6.3% 28.1% 37.9% 25.3% 2.4% 100.0% 2576
Female 3.9% 23.7% 39.7% 29.0% 3.7% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 6.3% 23.4% 39.5% 29.3% 1.5% 100.0% 1644
35-49 4.3% 25.6% 38.5% 28.4% 3.2% 100.0% 1388
50-64 4.3% 26.0% 42.2% 24.9% 2.6% 100.0% 1368
65+ 5.7% 30.6% 32.5% 25.0% 6.2% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 2.8% 19.4% 40.6% 33.6% 3.5% 100.0% 1861
White 6.1% 31.8% 38.8% 20.9% 2.5% 100.0% 2708
Other 8.2% 18.7% 35.9% 33.8% 3.4% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 4.9% 20.4% 48.7% 23.5% 2.5% 100.0% 595
No 5.1% 26.1% 37.9% 27.7% 3.1% 100.0% 4733
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Responsiveness of Local Goverments to Needs of Citizens

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 10.2% 22.7% 20.7% 40.4% 6.1% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 6.3% 25.7% 39.9% 25.4% 2.7% 100.0% 1441
Some College 2.9% 23.2% 41.7% 29.5% 2.7% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 4.4% 28.9% 40.8% 23.5% 2.5% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional
Degree 4.7% 29.7% 40.7% 21.6% 3.3% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 5.0% 22.3% 30.6% 39.7% 2.4% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 2.6% 25.3% 40.6% 28.1% 3.4% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 4.4% 26.1% 40.3% 26.6% 2.6% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 8.6% 29.3% 38.0% 21.2% 2.9% 100.0% 933
$250K + 8.6% 28.3% 39.4% 19.7% 4.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 3.3% 24.2% 42.2% 28.0% 2.3% 100.0% 1986
No 6.1% 26.7% 37.1% 26.7% 3.5% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 7.8% 21.0% 40.3% 27.4% 3.4% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 2.3% 27.8% 40.0% 27.7% 2.2% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 4.4% 21.7% 43.0% 29.0% 1.8% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 4.4% 28.7% 37.1% 25.5% 4.2% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 5.0% 29.8% 35.7% 26.0% 3.5% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 4.7% 24.1% 41.0% 27.9% 2.3% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 8.9% 26.4% 35.7% 26.4% 2.7% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 7.5% 16.3% 38.6% 36.3% 13% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not
looking 2.6% 38.5% 38.1% 18.1% 2.6% 100.0% 271
Retired 5.0% 30.8% 33.6% 25.3% 5.3% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 0.0% 19.6% 49.0% 28.8% 2.6% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 5.7% 29.1% 37.8% 24.1% 3.3% 100.0% 3341
Rent 4.3% 18.8% 41.3% 33.1% 2.5% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 6.0% 27.5% 39.2% 24.4% 2.9% 100.0% 3809
South 2.9% 22.2% 39.0% 32.3% 3.5% 100.0% 1578
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Table 22: Safety of Residents

Rate Safety of Residents in Your Community

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
All respondents 17.9% 43.6% 24.7% 13.1% 0.6% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 16.3% 47.4% 13.1% 15.5% 7.6% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 33.3% 49.0% 14.3% 3.5% 0.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 9.5% 30.4% 34.2% 24.2% 1.7% 100.0% 305
Cobb 19.0% 50.9% 15.7% 13.0% 1.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 26.3% 44.8% 22.5% 6.0% 0.5% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 12.0% 35.3% 33.2% 19.3% 0.2% 100.0% 846
Douglas 17.0% 44.8% 27.5% 10.8% 0.0% 100.0% 157
Fayette 34.5% 46.8% 12.3% 6.5% 0.0% 100.0% 128
Fulton 19.7% 39.6% 23.5% 16.7% 0.4% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 17.3% 49.3% 26.0% 7.3% 0.3% 100.0% 987
Henry 12.5% 45.8% 34.0% 7.8% 0.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 17.8% 50.5% 21.0% 10.5% 0.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 8.0% 46.8% 33.5% 10.0% 1.8% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 8.6% 39.1% 27.2% 24.0% 1.1% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 21.9% 45.1% 21.6% 11.0% 0.5% 100.0% 2576
Female 14.4% 42.4% 27.5% 15.0% 0.7% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 16.8% 42.7% 26.3% 13.7% 0.5% 100.0% 1644
35-49 21.6% 38.9% 26.3% 12.8% 0.3% 100.0% 1388
50-64 18.5% 47.9% 22.2% 11.0% 0.3% 100.0% 1368
65+ 14.6% 48.1% 22.4% 13.4% 1.6% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 12.7% 38.3% 29.6% 19.1% 0.3% 100.0% 1861
White 23.4% 47.6% 20.6% 7.8% 0.6% 100.0% 2708
Other 13.1% 43.2% 27.6% 15.0% 1.1% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 7.4% 49.3% 31.5% 11.7% 0.0% 100.0% 595
No 19.5% 43.3% 23.8% 12.7% 0.7% 100.0% 4733
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Rate Safety of Residents in Your Community

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 12.3% 31.5% 16.8% 36.4% 2.9% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 17.8% 40.7% 27.9% 13.3% 0.3% 100.0% 1441
Some College 14.1% 43.1% 29.8% 12.4% 0.5% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 23.4% 49.5% 19.6% 7.2% 0.2% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 22.4% 51.0% 19.9% 6.3% 0.3% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 10.2% 27.9% 27.0% 33.7% 1.2% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 11.6% 45.4% 29.8% 13.0% 0.2% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 20.3% 46.9% 24.2% 8.2% 0.3% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 30.7% 45.9% 17.7% 5.4% 0.3% 100.0% 933
$250K + 29.4% 45.2% 13.2% 11.2% 1.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 21.1% 42.2% 19.9% 16.1% 0.8% 100.0% 1986
No 16.3% 44.6% 27.3% 11.3% 0.5% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 12.5% 42.0% 27.7% 17.8% 0.0% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 24.7% 42.7% 22.3% 10.3% 0.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 17.5% 42.5% 29.4% 9.5% 1.1% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 23.6% 44.0% 22.5% 9.6% 0.3% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 14.4% 47.3% 21.0% 16.6% 0.7% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 20.5% 44.0% 24.4% 10.9% 0.2% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 18.4% 39.4% 30.5% 10.9% 0.9% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 13.1% 48.5% 20.7% 15.7% 2.0% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking  10.8% 49.1% 16.7% 23.4% 0.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 14.9% 46.5% 24.9% 13.0% 0.6% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 9.1% 18.8% 33.8% 33.1% 5.2% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 20.9% 46.9% 22.1% 9.7% 0.4% 100.0% 3341
Rent 13.9% 37.8% 28.5% 18.8% 1.0% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 19.8% 45.6% 22.8% 11.3% 0.5% 100.0% 3809
South 14.0% 38.9% 29.6% 16.7% 0.8% 100.0% 1578
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Table 23: Affordability of Metro Area

Rate Affordability of Metro Area as a Place to Live

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
All respondents 6.0% 29.3% 35.6% 26.4% 2.7% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 2.4% 22.8% 27.6% 36.8% 10.4% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 7.0% 29.7%  36.4% 23.2% 3.7% 100.0% 279
Clayton 4.0% 19.0% 38.0% 36.3% 2.8% 100.0% 305
Cobb 10.3% 26.8% 33.3% 26.0% 3.8% 100.0% 844
Coweta 4.8% 32.0% 36.8% 23.0% 3.5% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 4.8% 28.0% 36.0% 30.3% 1.0% 100.0% 846
Douglas 3.5% 23.9%  41.6% 30.4% 0.5% 100.0% 157
Fayette 7.5% 33.6% 39.6% 16.5% 2.8% 100.0% 128
Fulton 6.1% 30.3%  32.5% 27.7% 3.4% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 5.0% 36.1% 36.1% 20.3% 2.5% 100.0% 987
Henry 2.5% 25.5% 39.0% 30.3% 2.8% 100.0% 250
Paulding 6.3% 26.0% 45.3% 21.3% 1.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 6.0% 27.8% 36.5% 28.5% 1.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 8.2% 26.5% 29.4% 32.0% 4.0% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 8.4% 31.6% 36.5% 21.3% 2.2% 100.0% 2576
Female 3.8% 27.2% 34.9% 30.9% 3.2% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 5.8% 20.9%  40.4% 30.2% 2.6% 100.0% 1644
35-49 6.1% 29.0% 31.2% 32.1% 1.7% 100.0% 1388
50-64 6.1% 33.5% 38.5% 19.9% 2.0% 100.0% 1368
65+ 6.3% 38.1% 30.7% 20.5% 4.4% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 5.9% 24.0%  35.8% 32.5% 1.9% 100.0% 1861
White 5.9% 35.0% 36.1% 21.1% 1.9% 100.0% 2708
Other 7.9% 23.6% 37.2% 26.5% 4.8% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 3.0% 28.3% 34.4% 29.9% 4.3% 100.0% 595
No 6.4% 29.6%  36.0% 25.6% 2.3% 100.0% 4733
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Rate Affordability of Metro Area as a Place to Live

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 5.3% 22.7%  16.2% 46.9% 9.0% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 6.7% 29.7%  37.7% 23.0% 3.0% 100.0% 1441
Some College 3.6% 25.9%  36.9% 31.7% 1.8% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 7.3% 31.1% 40.7% 20.0% 0.9% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 8.5% 39.4%  34.0% 16.4% 1.7% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 4.0% 19.2%  26.8% 48.7% 1.3% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 4.4% 27.2%  33.7% 32.4% 2.2% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 4.2% 29.5%  42.8% 21.6% 1.9% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 11.5% 355% 37.4% 15.4% 0.2% 100.0% 933
$250K + 10.1% 46.2%  32.7% 8.5% 2.5% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 6.9% 25.6%  35.8% 29.5% 2.3% 100.0% 1986
No 5.6% 313% 35.7% 24.8% 2.7% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 6.3% 14.7% 37.8% 37.1% 4.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 5.5% 353% 25.8% 28.8% 4.5% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 6.4% 28.8%  36.1% 27.1% 1.7% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 5.3% 32.7%  39.4% 21.7% 0.9% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 5.1% 33.7% 35.2% 23.9% 2.1% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 7.0% 28.4%  35.6% 27.3% 1.6% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 4.3% 30.3% 44.2% 19.6% 1.6% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 2.0% 222%  37.6% 30.4% 7.8% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 8.5% 17.8%  32.6% 38.9% 2.2% 100.0% 271
Retired 4.9% 36.7%  32.9% 21.5% 3.9% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 2.6% 27.7%  29.0% 33.5% 7.1% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 6.7% 342%  35.0% 21.7% 2.3% 100.0% 3341
Rent 5.0% 20.1%  36.4% 35.1% 3.4% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 6.3% 314%  35.8% 24.0% 2.5% 100.0% 3809
South 5.4% 249%  36.0% 30.7% 3.0% 100.0% 1578
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Table 24: Availability of Programs to Help Low-Income Residents

Rate Availability of Programs to Help Low-Income Residents

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
All respondents 4.6% 17.1% 35.1% 32.0% 11.1% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 2.0% 22.7% 27.1% 35.5% 12.7% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 4.8% 27.0% 27.5% 22.5% 18.3% 100.0% 279
Clayton 2.5% 13.0% 36.6% 40.4% 7.5% 100.0% 305
Cobb 9.0% 19.5% 30.2% 27.2% 14.2% 100.0% 844
Coweta 5.0% 26.3% 37.8% 18.0% 13.0% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 2.9% 13.0% 34.0% 40.3% 9.9% 100.0% 846
Douglas 5.7% 15.2% 45.1% 27.4% 6.5% 100.0% 157
Fayette 6.8% 23.3% 33.0% 24.8% 12.3% 100.0% 128
Fulton 4.7% 17.4% 35.9% 35.3% 6.6% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 2.8% 14.0% 39.0% 30.0% 14.3% 100.0% 987
Henry 4.0% 13.5% 36.7% 34.2% 11.7% 100.0% 250
Paulding 5.2% 24.7% 35.7% 22.9% 11.5% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 3.0% 21.5% 33.8% 34.5% 7.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 3.7% 17.0% 33.3% 39.9% 6.0% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 5.7% 18.3% 36.9% 28.3% 10.8% 100.0% 2576
Female 3.7% 16.1% 33.4% 35.4% 11.4% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 4.5% 15.6% 37.0% 37.1% 5.8% 100.0% 1644
35-49 4.3% 14.3% 36.4% 33.5% 11.5% 100.0% 1388
50-64 5.3% 18.9% 35.8% 29.4% 10.5% 100.0% 1368
65+ 4.5% 22.7% 28.9% 24.1% 19.9% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 3.0% 14.5% 33.3% 43.3% 6.0% 100.0% 1861
White 5.4% 20.5% 36.6% 22.3% 15.2% 100.0% 2708
Other 5.4% 12.4% 37.9% 38.3% 6.0% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 1.5% 9.4% 41.5% 39.7% 7.9% 100.0% 595
No 5.0% 18.3% 34.5% 30.8% 11.4% 100.0% 4733
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Rate Availability of Programs to Help Low-Income Residents

Weighted
Excellent Good Fair Poor DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 9.2% 14.5% 20.7% 46.3% 9.4% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 5.8% 15.9% 38.1% 31.3% 9.0% 100.0% 1441
Some College 2.9% 16.9% 34.7% 33.8% 11.8% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 4.0% 20.0% 35.5% 28.1% 12.5% 100.0% 1208

Grad/Professional Degree 3.9% 16.9% 40.2% 26.3% 12.6% 100.0% 635

Income

< $25K 6.9% 13.1% 28.6% 46.8% 4.6% 100.0% 679

$25K - S60K 3.3% 13.9% 37.0% 38.3% 7.4% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 3.4% 20.9% 39.0% 27.6% 9.1% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 6.4% 17.0% 34.0% 30.3% 12.2% 100.0% 933

S250K + 10.7% 22.3% 32.0% 15.7% 19.3% 100.0% 198

Children in Household?

Yes 4.2% 14.3% 36.3% 34.7% 10.5% 100.0% 1986
No 4.8% 18.7% 34.3% 30.9% 11.3% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta

5 years or less 2.6% 13.9% 36.4% 39.7% 7.4% 100.0% 702

6-10 years 4.2% 13.8% 35.0% 37.0% 10.0% 100.0% 600

11-20 years 3.7% 15.6% 36.1% 33.9% 10.7% 100.0% 1370
21-30years 5.7% 18.1% 35.4% 28.7% 12.1% 100.0% 966

Over 30 years 4.8% 20.8% 33.4% 28.6% 12.5% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status

Working full time 5.4% 15.7% 36.6% 32.1% 10.3% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 4.6% 20.1% 36.5% 32.2% 6.6% 100.0% 561

Unemployed - looking 0.7% 13.4% 40.8% 42.2% 2.9% 100.0% 304

Unemployed - not looking 3.3% 13.3% 36.7% 38.5% 8.1% 100.0% 271

Retired 4.2% 21.4% 30.2% 26.8% 17.4% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 3.9% 20.8% 26.0% 35.1% 14.3% 100.0% 155

Home Ownership

Own 5.0% 18.9% 34.2% 28.1% 13.8% 100.0% 3341
Rent 4.2% 13.8% 35.5% 40.0% 6.6% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20

North 4.6% 17.5% 34.7% 30.6% 12.5% 100.0% 3809
South 4.8% 16.6% 36.3% 34.5% 7.9% 100.0% 1578
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Table 25: Support for the Elderly

Rate Support for Elderly Citizens

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
All respondents 7.0% 27.7% 33.8% 22.2% 9.3% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 1.6% 24.5% 32.5% 31.7% 9.6% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 14.0% 34.7% 23.2% 19.2% 9.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 8.3% 17.8% 31.8% 34.0% 8.3% 100.0% 305
Cobb 9.0% 34.0% 30.0% 15.5% 11.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 3.5% 33.0% 35.3% 21.5% 6.8% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 5.3% 21.7% 35.2% 28.2% 9.5% 100.0% 846
Douglas 2.8% 26.0% 39.5% 25.8% 6.0% 100.0% 157
Fayette 13.0% 39.9% 26.2% 15.5% 5.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 7.1% 26.4% 33.8% 22.7% 10.1% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 5.5% 28.8% 39.0% 17.8% 9.0% 100.0% 987
Henry 4.3% 23.3% 33.5% 32.0% 7.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 7.5% 29.8% 33.0% 20.3% 9.5% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 4.0% 29.1% 38.8% 22.8% 5.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 5.9% 21.9% 32.6% 28.9% 10.6% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 8.7% 30.5% 33.8% 17.5% 9.5% 100.0% 2576
Female 5.4% 25.2% 33.8% 26.5% 9.2% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 10.0% 24.6% 35.1% 19.7% 10.6% 100.0% 1644
35-49 4.3% 26.4% 33.3% 24.0% 12.0% 100.0% 1388
50-64 6.1% 30.0% 34.9% 22.7% 6.4% 100.0% 1368
65+ 8.2% 33.0% 29.7% 22.6% 6.6% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 6.6% 25.6% 32.7% 29.1% 6.0% 100.0% 1861
White 7.3% 30.5% 34.1% 17.5% 10.6% 100.0% 2708
Other 8.8% 21.3% 36.7% 21.8% 11.4% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 5.9% 22.1% 43.0% 14.9% 14.1% 100.0% 595
No 7.3% 28.0% 32.9% 23.1% 8.7% 100.0% 4733
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Rate Support for Elderly Citizens

Weighted

Excellent Good Fair Poor DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 13.1% 24.2% 12.1% 39.5% 11.1% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 9.1% 29.5% 35.4% 19.0% 6.9% 100.0% 1441
Some College 5.0% 27.0% 34.3% 24.9% 8.8% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 6.4% 28.7% 37.4% 17.3% 10.2% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional
Degree 3.5% 26.5% 39.7% 17.7% 12.6% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 6.2% 22.5% 27.6% 39.7% 4.0% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 7.3% 27.5% 32.7% 24.6% 7.9% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $S120K 6.2% 28.2% 39.4% 17.8% 8.5% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 7.6% 30.8% 33.4% 17.9% 10.3% 100.0% 933
$250K + 7.1% 31.8% 35.9% 10.1% 15.2% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 5.7% 27.1% 34.3% 23.2% 9.7% 100.0% 1986
No 7.9% 27.9% 33.4% 21.8% 9.1% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 5.5% 21.3% 34.0% 21.9% 17.2% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 10.0% 26.7% 31.7% 20.4% 11.2% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 5.2% 27.1% 35.6% 22.4% 9.7% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 8.4% 27.1% 36.8% 20.1% 7.6% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 6.3% 32.2% 31.8% 24.2% 5.5% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 6.9% 24.7% 35.7% 21.3% 11.3% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 7.1% 30.8% 35.6% 21.4% 5.2% 100.0% 561

Unemployed - looking 6.5% 30.3% 30.6% 21.5% 11.1% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not

looking 8.6% 36.8% 27.1% 21.9% 5.6% 100.0% 271
Retired 5.7% 32.0% 33.4% 22.9% 6.0% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 16.1% 24.5% 19.4% 30.3% 9.7% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership

Own 6.8% 29.7% 33.9% 20.4% 9.2% 100.0% 3341
Rent 7.6% 22.9% 33.8% 25.7% 9.9% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20

North 6.9% 30.0% 34.9% 18.3% 10.0% 100.0% 3809
South 7.2% 23.0% 31.6% 30.2% 7.9% 100.0% 1578
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Table 26: Rate Metro Atlanta as a Place to Raise Children

Rate Metro Atlanta as a Place to Raise Children

Weighted

Excellent  Good Fair Poor DK Total N
All respondents 13.0% 39.5% 29.3% 15.5% 2.7% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 7.6% 23.7% 32.9% 22.5% 13.3% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 18.2% 41.9% 20.7% 17.7% 1.5% 100.0% 279
Clayton 7.5% 25.5% 44.3% 19.8% 3.0% 100.0% 305
Cobb 16.0% 44.0% 24.5% 13.3% 2.3% 100.0% 844
Coweta 10.8% 37.5% 26.8% 20.8% 4.3% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 14.3% 37.8% 31.9% 12.8% 3.2% 100.0% 846
Douglas 11.5% 33.3% 32.0% 22.5% 0.8% 100.0% 157
Fayette 11.5% 42.6% 28.3% 14.0% 3.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 14.3% 38.5% 27.7% 16.1% 3.4% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 11.3% 45.5% 28.8% 12.8% 1.8% 100.0% 987
Henry 8.5% 30.1% 39.1% 20.6% 1.8% 100.0% 250
Paulding 9.8% 40.3% 28.5% 19.3% 2.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 6.3% 39.5% 32.5% 19.3% 2.5% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 9.8% 34.9% 29.2% 21.3% 4.9% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 14.2% 41.3% 26.4% 16.8% 1.3% 100.0% 2576
Female 12.0% 37.8% 32.0% 14.3% 3.9% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 17.3% 40.0% 28.8% 13.1% 0.9% 100.0% 1644
35-49 14.5% 42.2% 28.1% 14.1% 1.1% 100.0% 1388
50-64 10.5% 39.1% 32.3% 15.4% 2.8% 100.0% 1368
65+ 7.6% 36.4% 28.7% 19.7% 7.6% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 12.1% 34.2% 33.7% 17.7% 2.3% 100.0% 1861
White 13.3% 44.5% 26.7% 12.7% 2.8% 100.0% 2708
Other 17.5% 37.6% 27.5% 14.5% 2.9% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 10.1% 47.0% 28.5% 12.1% 2.3% 100.0% 595
No 13.5% 39.0% 29.7% 15.2% 2.5% 100.0% 4733
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Rate Metro Atlanta as a Place to Raise Children

Weighted

Excellent Good Fair Poor DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 18.7% 17.0% 30.6% 25.5%  8.2% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 13.1% 36.5% 31.0% 16.9% 2.4% 100.0% 1441
Some College 9.3% 39.0% 31.4% 18.8% 1.4% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 13.9% 48.2% 26.8% 9.0% 2.2% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional
Degree 16.1% 50.2% 24.1% 7.2% 2.4% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 12.3% 22.2% 38.1% 23.9%  3.5% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 9.5% 38.4% 31.2% 19.3% 1.5% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 12.8% 47.4% 26.6% 12.0% 1.3% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 19.5% 44.5% 24.4% 10.3% 1.3% 100.0% 933
$250K + 20.2% 41.9% 24.7% 9.6% 3.5% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 16.0% 39.6% 28.1% 15.1% 1.2% 100.0% 1986
No 11.4% 39.3% 30.3% 15.7% 3.3% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 9.7% 30.9% 41.4% 16.1% 2.0% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 10.3% 40.8% 30.1% 183% 0.5% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 14.4% 41.2% 29.2% 12.7% 2.5% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 13.5% 47.4% 24.9% 10.7%  3.5% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 13.9% 38.5% 26.4% 18.7% 2.4% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 14.4% 43.2% 26.9% 14.4% 1.1% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 15.7% 40.8% 30.7% 10.2% 2.7% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 16.1% 28.9% 36.4% 15.4% 3.3% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not
looking 12.6% 35.7% 27.9% 22.3% 1.5% 100.0% 271
Retired 6.3% 35.9% 33.0% 18.8% 5.9% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 18.8% 22.1% 39.0% 123% 7.8% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 13.7% 42.2% 26.5% 14.9% 2.8% 100.0% 3341
Rent 12.4% 35.4% 33.7% 16.5% 2.1% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 14.0% 43.7% 27.0% 12.8% 2.5% 100.0% 3809
South 11.2% 30.5% 35.0% 20.4%  3.0% 100.0% 1578
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Table 27: Shopping Opportunities within Walking Distance
"There are Shopping Opportunities Within Easy Walking Distance to My Neighborhood"

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Disagree  Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
All respondents 20.6% 34.5% 31.0% 13.5% 0.4% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 28.4% 44.0% 16.0% 2.0% 9.6% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 23.3% 40.9% 25.1% 10.8% 0.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 17.3% 29.1% 42.9% 10.3% 0.5% 100.0% 305
Cobb 20.0% 33.9% 31.4% 14.7% 0.0% 100.0% 844
Coweta 28.3% 45.4% 18.0% 7.0% 1.3% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 18.7% 31.2% 32.6% 173% 0.2% 100.0% 846
Douglas 32.7% 39.7% 19.5% 7.5% 0.7% 100.0% 157
Fayette 28.5% 36.5% 25.5% 9.0% 0.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 14.3% 32.1% 32.7% 204% 0.4% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 22.0% 33.8% 33.8% 9.8% 0.8% 100.0% 987
Henry 26.8% 40.9% 27.8% 3.8% 0.8% 100.0% 250
Paulding 31.1% 44.1% 17.5% 7.0% 0.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 27.2% 39.7% 27.2% 6.0% 0.0% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 9.6% 30.6% 29.4% 29.5% 0.9% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 18.1% 35.9% 30.7% 14.8% 0.4% 100.0% 2576
Female 22.8% 33.3% 31.1% 123%  0.5% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 15.3% 26.7% 36.0% 21.9% 0.0% 100.0% 1644
35-49 23.4% 32.6% 31.4% 12.5% 0.1% 100.0% 1388
50-64 24.4% 40.2% 25.9% 9.4% 0.1% 100.0% 1368
65+ 19.1% 42.9% 28.7% 7.1% 2.2% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 21.1% 34.1% 32.7% 11.7%  0.5% 100.0% 1861
White 20.4% 36.8% 28.6% 13.7%  0.5% 100.0% 2708
Other 17.6% 26.1% 37.5% 18.8%  0.0% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 12.6% 26.0% 36.1% 24.3% 1.0% 100.0% 595
No 21.2% 35.6% 30.5% 12.4%  0.4% 100.0% 4733
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"There are Shopping Opportunities Within Easy Walking Distance to My Neighborhood"

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Disagree  Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 28.5% 28.7% 34.0% 6.8% 2.0% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 17.6% 34.7% 32.5% 14.7% 0.5% 100.0% 1441
Some College 19.5% 36.6% 31.8% 11.9% 0.2% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 19.0% 34.9% 30.2% 159% 0.1% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 27.4% 31.4% 24.8% 16.1% 0.3% 100.0% 635
Income
< S$25K 27.9% 27.1% 37.9% 6.8% 0.3% 100.0% 679
$25K - $60K 15.1% 36.6% 33.2% 14.6% 0.5% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 22.8% 34.8% 29.6% 12.8% 0.1% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 21.7% 34.3% 24.1% 19.6% 0.2% 100.0% 933
$250K + 20.7% 30.8% 24.7% 23.7% 0.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 25.4% 30.1% 31.1% 13.4% 0.1% 100.0% 1986
No 18.0% 37.2% 30.4% 13.7% 0.6% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 15.3% 31.4% 34.7% 18.6% 0.0% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 17.6% 33.4% 30.0% 19.0% 0.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 21.4% 33.6% 31.2% 13.9% 0.0% 100.0% 1370
21 - 30 years 21.1% 33.7% 34.2% 10.9% 0.1% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 24.2% 38.1% 26.8% 9.8% 1.1% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 20.7% 33.7% 27.9% 17.7% 0.1% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 15.9% 26.0% 48.3% 9.6% 0.2% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 15.7% 37.6% 37.6% 9.2% 0.0% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 31.2% 26.4% 34.6% 7.8% 0.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 21.8% 43.3% 26.4% 6.8% 1.6% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 14.2% 28.4% 43.9% 12.3% 1.3% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 24.3% 36.7% 27.9% 10.7%  0.5% 100.0% 3341
Rent 13.7% 31.2% 35.6% 19.3% 0.1% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 18.2% 34.1% 31.5% 15.8% 0.3% 100.0% 3809
South 26.2% 36.2% 28.8% 8.2% 0.7% 100.0% 1578
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Table 28: Sidewalks and Crosswalks in Respondent’s Neighborhood

"There are Sidewalks and Crosswalks on Most Streets in my Neighborhood"

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Disagree Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
All respondents 16.0% 24.7% 39.0% 19.6% 0.6% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 22.0% 44.4% 24.4% 6.4% 2.8% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 14.5% 27.5% 30.8% 25.5% 1.8% 100.0% 279
Clayton 23.5% 27.8% 35.3% 13.5% 0.0%  100.0% 305
Cobb 12.8% 20.8% 45.8% 20.0% 0.8% 100.0% 844
Coweta 21.8% 36.0% 28.0% 11.8% 2.5% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 22.3% 23.8% 36.8% 17.0% 0.2%  100.0% 846
Douglas 21.8% 37.1% 30.3% 10.5% 0.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 20.0% 21.5% 34.8% 22.8% 1.0% 100.0% 128
Fulton 8.4% 23.9% 40.6% 26.7% 0.4% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 13.0% 21.5% 45.0% 20.5% 0.0% 100.0% 987
Henry 21.7% 25.2% 40.1% 11.7% 1.2%  100.0% 250
Paulding 30.0% 32.8% 25.0% 11.0% 1.3% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 27.5% 35.5% 23.3% 9.5% 4.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 5.7% 14.4% 40.4% 39.0% 0.5% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 14.2% 24.1% 38.8% 22.1% 0.8% 100.0% 2576
Female 17.6% 25.3% 39.3% 17.3% 0.5% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 12.3% 18.6% 40.5% 27.9% 0.7%  100.0% 1644
35-49 17.6% 24.5% 36.1% 21.6% 0.1% 100.0% 1388
50-64 20.5% 25.7% 39.8% 13.7% 0.3% 100.0% 1368
65+ 14.7% 34.7% 37.9% 11.7% 1.0% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 15.6% 22.5% 44.2% 17.5% 0.2% 100.0% 1861
White 15.7% 27.0% 34.6% 21.8% 0.9% 100.0% 2708
Other 15.1% 20.5% 46.3% 17.6% 0.5% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 12.2% 23.5% 43.5% 20.8% 0.0% 100.0% 595
No 16.0% 24.9% 38.7% 19.7% 0.7% 100.0% 4733
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"There are Sidewalks and Crosswalks on Most Streets in my Neighborhood"

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 26.0% 25.6% 37.3% 10.5% 0.6% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 13.6% 21.8% 40.0% 23.9% 0.8% 100.0% 1441
Some College 18.3% 25.9% 40.0% 15.2% 0.6% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 13.3% 26.2% 38.5% 21.5% 0.6% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 13.1% 23.7% 37.3% 25.6% 0.3% 100.0% 635
Income
< $25K 26.4% 24.4% 39.0% 10.0% 0.1% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 17.7% 27.4% 37.6% 17.1% 0.2%  100.0% 1293
S60K - S120K 13.9% 24.3% 42.1% 19.0% 0.6% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 15.4% 20.9% 34.3% 28.7% 0.7%  100.0% 933
$250K + 7.1% 17.2% 42.4% 32.3% 1.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 20.4% 23.0% 35.1% 21.4% 0.3% 100.0% 1986
No 13.6% 25.6% 41.2% 18.8% 0.8% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 14.1% 17.2% 43.5% 25.3% 0.0% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 10.5% 28.2% 38.5% 22.8% 0.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 14.6% 21.2% 42.4% 21.1% 0.7%  100.0% 1370
21-30years 18.4% 25.0% 33.0% 23.0% 0.6% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 19.8% 30.4% 37.0% 12.0% 0.9% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 16.0% 23.4% 38.7% 21.5% 0.4% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 10.7% 21.5% 40.0% 26.5% 1.2% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 15.7% 21.2% 43.8% 19.3% 0.0% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 28.0% 20.5% 34.0% 17.5% 0.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 15.3% 33.0% 39.5% 11.0% 1.2%  100.0% 1096
Disabled 21.3% 16.1% 34.8% 26.5% 1.3% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 16.3% 27.9% 36.6% 18.3% 0.9% 100.0% 3341
Rent 15.9% 20.0% 41.8% 22.1% 0.2% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 13.6% 23.4% 40.1% 22.3% 0.5% 100.0% 3809
South 22.2% 27.3% 36.0% 13.6% 0.9% 100.0% 1578
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Table 29: Access to Recreation and Cultural Facilities

"There is access in my neighborhood to recreation and cultural facilities"

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Disagree Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
All respondents 10.2% 24.7% 47.0% 16.7% 1.4% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 10.8% 32.0% 42.8% 13.6% 0.8% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 8.5% 24.8% 47.5% 17.0% 2.3% 100.0% 279
Clayton 16.5% 31.8% 33.8% 12.0% 6.0% 100.0% 305
Cobb 4.8% 22.6% 53.1% 19.0% 0.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 14.2% 26.7% 46.1% 10.7% 2.2% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 14.7% 21.5% 47.0% 15.2% 1.5% 100.0% 846
Douglas 12.8% 29.8% 48.1% 9.0% 0.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 11.0% 20.0% 46.5% 21.0% 1.5% 100.0% 128
Fulton 6.5% 18.8% 50.0% 23.4% 1.3% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 12.0% 28.4% 45.6% 13.2% 0.7% 100.0% 987
Henry 12.8% 35.5% 39.5% 12.0% 0.3% 100.0% 250
Paulding 11.2% 31.7% 39.9% 15.5% 1.7% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 12.0% 32.8% 43.6% 7.3% 4.3% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 5.8% 18.2% 49.7% 25.0% 1.4% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 8.1% 24.4% 49.1% 17.0% 1.4% 100.0% 2576
Female 12.2% 25.0% 45.1% 16.3% 1.4% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 12.0% 24.5% 42.6% 19.8% 1.2% 100.0% 1644
35-49 12.0% 19.6% 49.9% 17.7% 0.9% 100.0% 1388
50-64 8.5% 26.7% 49.5% 14.9% 0.4% 100.0% 1368
65+ 6.8% 31.0% 45.9% 11.9% 4.4% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 11.8% 27.8% 46.4% 13.0% 1.0% 100.0% 1861
White 8.5% 21.8% 48.3% 19.7% 1.8% 100.0% 2708
Other 12.4% 24.9% 45.1% 16.7% 0.9% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 11.2% 29.2% 49.0% 9.1% 1.5% 100.0% 595
No 10.2% 23.7% 47.0% 17.9% 1.3% 100.0% 4733
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"There is access in my neighborhood to recreation and cultural facilities"

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 21.4% 33.9% 29.0% 11.9% 3.7% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 12.2% 30.3% 40.4% 14.4% 2.8% 100.0% 1441
Some College 8.9% 26.2% 49.9% 14.2% 0.7% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 5.7% 17.3% 55.9% 20.9% 0.2% 100.0% 1208

Grad/Professional Degree 9.1% 14.7% 51.1% 24.8% 0.3% 100.0% 635

Income

< S$25K 22.7% 36.9% 33.2% 6.4% 0.7% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 12.3% 26.9% 48.3% 11.1% 1.3% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 7.5% 22.8% 51.6% 17.5% 0.6% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 7.6% 15.0% 47.6% 29.3% 0.5% 100.0% 933
$250K + 5.6% 12.1% 50.5% 30.8% 1.0% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?

Yes 14.2% 21.8% 47.1% 16.3% 0.6% 100.0% 1986
No 8.1% 26.5% 46.6% 17.0% 1.8% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta

5 years or less 7.5% 24.6% 50.5% 17.2% 0.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 11.3% 28.5% 41.3% 17.8% 1.0% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 13.2% 22.6% 46.7% 16.4% 1.1% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 8.2% 22.0% 48.2% 20.9% 0.7% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 9.9% 26.3% 47.5% 13.6% 2.6% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status

Working full time 10.3% 20.9% 49.2% 19.3% 0.3% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 9.8% 24.7% 47.7% 16.7% 1.1% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 17.7% 25.2% 41.0% 13.1% 3.0% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 10.4% 40.4% 34.8% 14.4% 0.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 8.0% 31.1% 44.6% 12.0% 4.4% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 3.9% 28.6% 54.5% 11.7% 1.3% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership

Own 8.1% 23.1% 48.7% 18.4% 1.6% 100.0% 3341
Rent 14.2% 26.3% 44.0% 14.4% 1.1% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20

North 8.0% 22.7% 49.6% 18.7% 1.0% 100.0% 3809
South 15.3% 29.2% 41.2% 12.4% 2.0% 100.0% 1578
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Table 30: Willingness to Help Neighbors
"People are willing to help their neighbors"

Strongly Strongly Weighted

Disagree Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
All respondents 5.1% 12.5% 59.7% 21.4% 1.4% 100.0% 5450
County of Residence
Butts 1.6% 13.2% 59.6% 24.8% 0.8% 100.0% 28
Cherokee 1.8% 11.5% 50.3% 35.5% 1.0% 100.0% 279
Clayton 13.3% 17.0% 57.5% 11.8% 0.5% 100.0% 305
Cobb 2.5% 14.0% 58.5% 24.5% 0.5% 100.0% 844
Coweta 1.5% 15.8% 57.9% 24.3% 0.5% 100.0% 162
DeKalb 9.2% 13.5% 56.9% 17.6% 2.9% 100.0% 846
Douglas 5.3% 10.5% 66.3% 17.8% 0.3% 100.0% 157
Fayette 3.5% 8.0% 57.3% 31.3% 0.0% 100.0% 128
Fulton 5.0% 12.9% 56.4% 24.6% 1.2% 100.0% 1190
Gwinnett 3.7% 7.7% 70.6% 16.0% 2.0% 100.0% 987
Henry 4.5% 14.8% 60.0% 19.8% 1.0% 100.0% 250
Paulding 4.5% 11.5% 59.0% 24.3% 0.8% 100.0% 176
Rockdale 3.0% 19.7% 55.4% 19.2% 2.7% 100.0% 101
City of Atlanta 5.9% 15.1% 53.8% 23.1% 2.2% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 3.6% 11.2% 60.1% 23.4% 1.6% 100.0% 2576
Female 6.4% 13.6% 59.3% 19.5% 1.1% 100.0% 2871
Age
18-34 6.2% 14.0% 58.3% 20.7% 0.8% 100.0% 1644
35-49 5.0% 10.2% 59.6% 23.6% 1.6% 100.0% 1388
50-64 5.0% 11.6% 62.4% 20.5% 0.4% 100.0% 1368
65+ 2.7% 13.9% 59.3% 20.5% 3.7% 100.0% 820
Race
Black 9.4% 16.8% 56.8% 15.1% 1.9% 100.0% 1861
White 1.7% 9.5% 61.7% 26.4% 0.6% 100.0% 2708
Other 5.9% 14.1% 60.7% 16.7% 2.6% 100.0% 649
Latino?
Yes 5.0% 11.2% 66.1% 15.4% 2.2% 100.0% 595
No 5.1% 12.7% 59.3% 21.8% 1.1% 100.0% 4733
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"People are willing to help their neighbors"

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree DK Total N
Education
Less than HS 16.2% 16.4% 40.9% 22.3% 4.1% 100.0% 511
HS Grad 6.7% 11.1% 60.1% 20.2% 1.9% 100.0% 1441
Some College 3.7% 17.0% 59.6% 19.2% 0.6% 100.0% 1608
College Grad (BA/BS) 2.4% 8.5% 65.2% 23.1% 0.8% 100.0% 1208
Grad/Professional Degree 1.7% 8.2% 62.9% 26.7% 0.5% 100.0% 635
Income
< S25K 17.4% 20.8% 48.3% 13.1% 0.3% 100.0% 679
$25K - S60K 7.3% 13.6% 64.1% 13.5% 1.5% 100.0% 1293
S60K - $120K 2.8% 10.0% 64.3% 22.3% 0.6% 100.0% 1592
$120K - $250K 1.1% 8.8% 52.5% 37.1% 0.5% 100.0% 933
$250K + 0.5% 10.7% 57.4% 31.0% 0.5% 100.0% 198
Children in Household?
Yes 8.2% 10.8% 56.8% 23.2% 1.0% 100.0% 1986
No 3.4% 13.5% 61.1% 20.6% 1.4% 100.0% 3388
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 8.5% 18.5% 56.5% 16.4% 0.1% 100.0% 702
6-10 years 3.5% 11.2% 65.3% 19.2% 0.8% 100.0% 600
11-20 years 4.6% 13.7% 62.2% 18.0% 1.5% 100.0% 1370
21 -30years 1.6% 8.8% 59.8% 29.2% 0.7% 100.0% 966
Over 30 years 6.3% 11.6% 56.9% 23.2% 2.1% 100.0% 1554
Employment Status
Working full time 5.1% 11.5% 60.2% 21.7% 1.5% 100.0% 3000
Working part time 1.1% 11.6% 69.6% 17.6% 0.2% 100.0% 561
Unemployed - looking 11.4% 19.9% 55.6% 13.1% 0.0% 100.0% 304
Unemployed - not looking 4.1% 11.9% 52.6% 31.5% 0.0% 100.0% 271
Retired 3.0% 13.8% 59.2% 21.7% 2.3% 100.0% 1096
Disabled 14.8% 14.8% 41.3% 27.7% 1.3% 100.0% 155
Home Ownership
Own 2.8% 9.5% 60.5% 26.1% 1.2% 100.0% 3341
Rent 9.1% 17.5% 58.2% 13.5% 1.7% 100.0% 1870
Live N/S of I-20
North 3.4% 11.8% 61.0% 22.8% 1.0% 100.0% 3809
South 8.6% 14.5% 57.7% 18.6% 0.6% 100.0% 1578

85 |



A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research

APPENDIX

Metro Atlanta Speaks 2019 Survey Questions

COUNTY (Quota Cells should be based on responses to this question)
In which county do you reside?

1. Butts 9. Fulton

2. Cherokee 10. Gwinnett

3. Clayton 11. Henry

4. Cobb 12. Paulding

5. Coweta 13. Rockdale

6. DeKalb 14. (Respondent offers) Other (Thank and terminate)
7. Douglas 15. DK (thank and terminate)

8. Fayette

IF COUNTY =6 (DeKalb) or 9 (Fulton) ask ATLANTA
All others skip to HAVECELL or LANDLINE as appropriate

ATLANTA
Do you live within the city limits of Atlanta, or do you live in another part of <insert county name> county?

1. Lives in city of Atlanta
2. Does not live in Atlanta (lives in some other part of DeKalb or Fulton)
3. DK

BIGPROB (1 response coded)

Of the following, which issue is the biggest problem facing residents in the Metro Atlanta area today? Is it...
(Programming note: The first 8 items below should be randomly ordered for each respondent)

Transportation

Race Relations

The Economy

Crime

Public Health

Public Education

Human Services for People in Need
Taxes

(Do not read)Other (specify)

DK
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FIXTRAF
Which of the following would be the best long-term solution to the traffic problems in the Metro Atlanta
area? Would the best solution be...

(Programming note: the first three items below should be randomly ordered for each respondent)

1. Expand public transit...

2. Improve roads and highways...

3. Develop communities in which people can live very close to where they work, or...
4. Do nothing?

5.DK

ARTS
How satisfied are you with the availability of arts and cultural opportunities in your community? Would
you say you are...

1. Very satisfied....

2. Satisfied...

3. Unsatisfied, or...

4. Very unsatisfied...with these opportunities in your community?
5. DK/NA

SEGUE
Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements...

Programming note: the questions TRANSPORT to TENSION will be randomly ordered for each
respondent.

TRANSPORT
“I frequently lack transportation to get to places | need to go.” Do you...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5. DK
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NOMOVE
“If I had to move right now, | could not afford to move to another house or apartment in the area where |
currently live.” Do you...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5.DK

OLDNEW
“Older homes in the area where | live are being replaced by new, more expensive housing alternatives.” Do
you...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5. DK

NEWBUS
“In the area where | live, long-established businesses are being replaced by new businesses.” Do you...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5.DK

FLIP
“Residential properties in the area where | live are being bought and remodeled so that they may be sold or
rented for a higher price.” Do you...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5. DK
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TENSION
“Changes in the area where | live are leading to tension between me and my neighbors.” Do you...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5.DK

INVOLVE
Thinking about your community, how involved would you say you are? Are you...

1. Veryinvolved

2. Somewhat involved, or...
3. Not at all involved?

4, DK

ACTIVITIES

Over the past year, have you attended or participated in any of the following community activities?

(Interviewers will read each item below and check if R says “yes”)
PTA meeting
Neighborhood association meeting
Religious service/event
Public meeting held by a county or city government
Volunteered to work at a community event

TRANSPFUND
Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statement:

“I am willing to pay more in taxes to fund expanded regional public transit that includes buses and rail.” Do
you...

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Disagree

4. Strongly disagree
5. DK
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AREACHG
Which of the following best describes the extent to which the area where you currently live has changed in
the past three or four years? Would you say your area has undergone...

Very significant change...

Some change...

Very little change, or...

No change at all?

(Respondent offers) Haven'’t lived here long enough to say
DK (other than “haven’t lived here long enough”)

LKAHEAD
As you look ahead to the next 3 or 4 years, do you think living conditions in the Metro Atlanta area THEN
will be better, worse, or about the same as today?

1. Better in 3-4 years

2. Worse in 3-4 years

3. About the same as today
4. DK/NA

WORKFRCE
Which of the following alternatives do you think would be most likely to attract and retain a skilled
workforce to the metro Atlanta area? Would it be...

Programming note: the first five options will be randomly ordered for each respondent
Providing more affordable housing options for future workers

Creating more training and retraining opportunities in targeted industries

Providing better transportation options to get to and from work

Improving K-12 education

Providing better access to higher education

DK/NA
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EMERGENCY
Some people have a hard time dealing with financial emergencies, while others are better able to handle
these situations....

We'd like to get a feel for how people would deal with an unexpected financial emergency. Suppose you
had to come up with $400 for such an emergency. Which of the following best describes how you would
handle such a situation?

1. You would pay for it with cash, check or debit card...

2. You would put it on a credit card...

3. You would borrow money from someone...

4. You would sell or pawn something to get the money, or...
5. You would not be able to get the money right now?

6. DK/NA

Note to supervisors/interviewers: If respondents express hesitation or suspicion on EMERGENCY, reassure
them that you are NOT asking for money or any kind of payment in any way. This is strictly a theoretical
question being used for research purposes only.

EMPLOY
Which of the following best describes your employment status? Are you...

1. Working full time

2. Working part time

3. Unemployed & looking for work

4. Unemployed & not looking for work, or...
5. Retired?

6. (RESPONDENT OFFERS) Disabled

7. DK/NA/REFUSED

Programming note:
If respondent is retired (EMPLOY = 5) or unemployed and NOT looking for work (EMPLOY = 4) or disabled
(EMPLOY = 6), skip to RATINGS

SEGUE
Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements...

If respondent is unemployed & looking for work (EMPLOY = 3) skip to TRAIN1
Respondents who are working will be asked all of the questions SKILLS — TRAIN2
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SKILLS
“My current job does not allow me to utilize my education and skills to the fullest extent possible.” Do
you...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5.DK

ROBOT
“l am worried that | may lose my job to some type of automated process.” Do you ...

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5. DK

TRAIN1
“l know where to find a workforce training program if | need one.”

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5.DK

TRAIN2
“l would seek out training opportunities if it provided me with better employment options.”

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree with that statement?
5. DK
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RATINGS

Next, | would like you to rate some aspects of life here in Metro Atlanta. For each of the following, please
tell me if it is excellent, good, fair or poor. What about...

(Randomly order the following items)

The responsiveness of local governments to the needs of their citizens?
The safety of residents in your community?

The affordability of the metro area as a place to live?

The availability of programs to help low-income residents?

Support for elderly citizens?

Metro Atlanta as a place to raise children?

AMENITIES
Please tell me whether you strongly disagree, disagree, agree or strongly agree with each of the following
statements....

(Randomly order each of the following statements.)

“There are shopping opportunities within easy walking distance of my home.”
“There are sidewalks and crosswalks on most of streets in my neighborhood.”
“There is access in my neighborhood to recreation and cultural facilities.”
“People are willing to help their neighbors.”

DEMOGS

We have almost completed the survey. The last few questions are used for statistical purposes only.
In what year were you born?

(INTERVIEWERS: Record year of birth. DK/NA = 2002)
<If respondent does not live in DeKalb, Douglas, Fulton or Rockdale, skip to EDUC>

INT20
Do you live north or south of Interstate 20?

1. North

2. South
3. DK
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EDUC

What is the highest level of education you completed? Was it...

1. 11th grade or less (without graduating)...

2. High school graduate or GED...

3. Some college (associate's degree, tech or vocational)...

4. College graduate (BA, BS)...

5. Graduate or Professional Degree (MA, MS, PHD, MD, Law etc)
6. DK/NA

LATINO

Do you consider yourself to be Latino or Hispanic?

1. Yes
2. No
3. DK/NA

RACE
What is your race? Are you...

1. African American/Black...

2. Caucasian/White...

3. Asian/Pacific Islander...

4. Native American/American, or...
5. Multi-racial?

6. (DO NOT READ) Other (specify)
7. DK/NA

KIDS
Do any children under the age of 18 live at your current residence?

1. Yes
2. No
3. DK

OWNRENT
Do you....

1. Own your own home (includes living with someone else who owns/pays mortgage)

2. Rent (includes living with someone else who pays rent)
3. DK
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INCOME
| am going to read a number of income ranges; please stop me at the one that best describes your family's
household income in 2018....

1. Less than $25,000...

2. 525,000 - $60,000...

3. $60,000 - $120,000...

4. $120,000 - $250,000, or...
5. Over $250,0007?

6. DK/NA

7. REFUSED

TENURE
How long have you lived in the Metro Atlanta area?

(Code number of years. Code 0-11 months as "1" year. Code DK=999.)

ZIPCODE
What is your zipcode?

THANKS
These are all the questions | have for you. Thank you for taking the time to help us with this survey!

Code Gender by voice: 1=Male 2=Female
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